

Mr. Jerry Wickham Alameda County Health Care Services Agency 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 Alameda, California 94502-6577

Subject: Former Shell Service Station 2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Way Oakland, California SAP Code 129449

Dear Mr. Wickham:

Attached for your review and comment is a copy of the *Subsurface Investigation Work Plan* for the above referenced site. Upon information and belief, I declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information contained in the attached document is true and correct.

As always, please feel free to contact me directly at (707) 865-0251 with any questions or concerns.

Sincerely,

Shell Oil Products US

Denis L. Brown Project Manager

January 31, 2007

Mr. Jerry Wickham Alameda County Health Care Services Agency 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 Alameda, California 94502-6577

Re: **CPT Investigation and Vapor Probe Installation Report** Former Shell Service Station 2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Way Oakland, California SAP Code 129449 Incident No. 97093397

Dear Mr. Wickham:

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. (Cambria) prepared this report on behalf of Equilon Enterprises LLC dba Shell Oil Products US (Shell) to document the recent site investigation activities at the referenced site. The purposes of this investigation were detailed during a meeting between Shell and the Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) Department on August 2, 2006, re-iterated below for reference. Cambria followed the scope of work and procedures presented in our August 31, 2006 *Subsurface Investigation Work Plan*, which was approved by the ACEH in their September 5, 2006 letter to Shell.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

- All five of the proposed on-site borings were completed (CPT-1 through CPT-5). Only one of the five proposed off-site borings was initiated, but terminated due to potential property damage (CPT-9) and CPT-8 was not extended due to the same concern; thus the proposed soil vapor sample near MW-14 was not collected. CPT-6 and CPT-7 could not be installed due to subsurface utility conflicts, and CPT-10 could not be installed due to lack of response to Shell's request for access from the Oakland Unified School District.
- Lack of adequate groundwater sample recharge for sample collection from numerous locations between 15 and 29 fbg beneath the site demonstrates the tightness of the silts and clays beneath the site.

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.

19449 Riverside Drive Suite 230 Sonoma, CA 95476 Tel (707) 935-4850 Fax (707) 935-6649



- Sample results from groundwater between 31 37 fbg confirm significant attenuation of contaminants of at least one order of magnitude from the interval monitored by the site wells (5 20 fbg).
- Comparison of grab groundwater data from 1995, 2000, and 2006 in the former dispenser area (B-6 & B-9, B-19, and CPT-5, respectively) demonstrates the occurrence of attenuation of contaminants over time.
- The six onsite vapor probes were installed, but no sampling occurred due to the presence of water within half of the vapor probes.
- A site visit and inspection at 664 27th Street was performed and revealed that due to significant ventilation and air exchange with outdoor ambient air, vapor sampling within the above-ground basement is no longer deemed necessary.

SITE DESCRIPTION AND BACKGROUND

The site is a former service station located on the northwest corner of Martin Luther King Jr. Way and 27th Street in a mixed commercial and residential area of Oakland, California (Figure 1). Currently, the site is occupied by Auto-Tech West and is utilized as an automotive repair shop.

A summary of previous work performed at the site and additional background information is contained in Attachment A. The site plan and historical sample locations are depicted on Figure 2. The objectives of the work presented below are also presented in Attachment A, for reference.

CPT INVESTIGATION RESULTS

Permit:

A drilling permit for the CPT borings was obtained from the Alameda County Public Works Agency (W2006-0854) and for CPT-6 and CPT-7, encroachment permits were obtained from the City of Oakland (#X0601051 and OB060633). Copies of the permits are included in Attachment B.



At CPT-9, as

CAMBRIA

Drilling Dates:	October 16-18, 20, 2006.
Drilling Company:	Gregg In Situ, Inc.
Personnel:	Geologist Matthias Kennerknecht directed the drilling activities under the supervision of California Professional Geologist Ana Friel.
Drilling Method:	Hand Auger (0-5 fbg), then Cone Penetration Testing method.
Number of Borings:	Of the 10 proposed CPT borings, all five on-site borings (CPT-1 through CPT-5) were completed during this investigation. Offsite, four CPT borings (CPT-6, CPT-7, CPT-8, and CPT-9) were attempted but not completed. Borings CPT-6 and CPT-7 were to be located within the public right-of-way along 27 th Street, but could not be installed due to the proximity of numerous subsurface utilities, and alternate locations could not be cleared in time for the scheduled work. Borings CPT-8 and CPT-9, located on private property at 670 27 th Street, were attempted.

Both locations were hand cleared to 5 fbg and CPT-9 was extended to approximately 18 fbg. Because the site allowed only for a limited access rig, the equipment had to be bolted

resistance increased with depth, the concrete slab began to lift, and it was apparent that extending the boring any deeper would result in failure of the slab and possible injury to personnel. Thus, CPT-9 was discontinued and CPT-8 was not extended beyond the 5 fbg hand-cleared depth. One off-site boring (CPT-10) was not attempted because an access agreement had not been

The boring specifications and soil types encountered as logged by the CPT equipment are presented in Gregg In Situ, Inc.'s CPT Site Investigation Report, October 23, 2006, in

The CPT boring locations are shown on

down and secured to competent concrete.

0781

3

secured.

Attachment C.

Figure 3.

Mr. Jerry Wickham January 31, 2007

Boring Depths: Borings CPT-1 through CPT-5 were logged to 40 feet below grade (fbg) and CPT-9 was logged to 18 fbg. Groundwater Depths: Actual depth to first encountered groundwater was not obvious at every location due to the nature of CPT logging. Groundwater sampling was attempted at three depth intervals in borings CPT-1 through CPT-5 ranging from 14 to 37 fbg. With the exception of the 16-20 fbg interval in CPT-5, only the deepest intervals resulted in groundwater sample collection at all five locations. Soil Disposal: Minimal volume of waste soil was generated through hand auger clearance activities. The material was staged at the subject site, sampled for disposal characterization, and profiled as nonhazardous waste for disposal. On December 7, 2006, Manley and Sons Trucking, Inc. transported approximately 0.15 tons of soil to Allied Waste Industries' Forward Landfill in Manteca. California. The disposal confirmation documentation is included in Attachment D and the laboratory report including the soil characterization is included in Attachment E. Water Disposal: From the CPT investigation activities, decontamination rinse water was generated from cleaning equipment. The water was contained in a 5-gallon bucket which was checked for pH level, properly labeled, and staged at the site (near MW-7). Arrangements were made for pickup of the waste, but the bucket was found to be missing by the transporter. Cambria visited the site and confirmed that the bucket was not onsite. The property owner was contacted, but has not returned phone calls concerning the bucket of water. Documentation of incomplete disposal is included in Attachment D.

VAPOR PROBE INSTALLATION ACTIVITIES

Permit:

A drilling permit was obtained from the Alameda County Public Works Agency (W2005-1192) for installing six vapor probes on site (Attachment B).

=

CAMBRIA

	Installation Date:	The boreholes were extended in January 2006 and the surface at each location was capped with a well box (as reported in Cambria's <i>Site Investigation Report, and First Quarter 2006 –</i> <i>Groundwater Monitoring Report</i> dated April 14, 2006). The probes were not installed at that time due to shallow saturated conditions. Periodic checking of the borings indicated saturated conditions throughout most of the year. On November 1, 2006, conditions allowed for the installation of the soil-vapor probe pairs.
3	Personnel:	Technician Mark Johnson installed the vapor probe pairs under the supervision of California Professional Geologist Ana Friel.
	Drilling Method:	Hand Auger (0-5 fbg).
	Number of Borings:	Six vapor probe pairs were installed (VP-1 through VP-6 on Figure 3).
	Boring Depths:	5.0 feet below grade (fbg).
	Probe Construction Specs:	Each boring was extended to 5fbg and 0.25 feet of clean filter pack sand was installed. The deeper probe (with 0.25 feet of screen) was inserted in a tremie pipe with the bottom of the screen placed at 4.75 fbg. Filter pack sand was then added to a depth of 4.0 fbg while the tremie pipe was extracted, leaving the deeper screen interval in place from 4.5 to 4.75 fbg. A one-foot think layer of hydrated bentonite grout was placed from 4.0 to 3.0 fbg, on top of which another 0.25 feet of filter pack sand was placed up to 2.75 fbg. The shallower probe (with 0.25 feet of screen) was inserted in a tremie pipe with the bottom of the screen placed at 2.75 fbg. Additional filter pack was then added to a depth of 2.0 fbg while both tremie pipes were extracted, leaving the shallower screen interval in place from 2.5 to 2.75 fbg. A hydrated bentonite grout was then extended up into the previously installed well vault box.
	Soil Disposal:	The initial soil removed during the clearing of VP-1 through VP-6 in January 2006 was documented in the above-referenced

5

report dated April 14, 2006. Additional soils that sloughed into some of the borings was removed with a hand auger and placed in the same stockpile as the CPT boring waste (disposal documentation referenced above).

Vapor Probe Inspection:Because shallow groundwater is observed frequently at this site
and throughout most of the year in the borings of VP-1 through
VP-6, the vapor probes were inspected prior to scheduling any
vapor sampling activities. On December 4, 2006, Cambria
inspected the tubing for water droplets. Io the tubing that
appeared dry, a vacuum was applied for a few seconds to see if
water was present. Water droplets and or water was present in
half of the probes (VP-2, VP-3, and VP-5 both intervals), thus, a
sample event was not performed.

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

CPT Groundwater Results: The groundwater chemical analytical data from the CPT borings is summarized in Table 1. TPHg and benzene analytical results for the discreet groundwater samples are presented on Figure 3. The certified laboratory analytical report is presented in Attachment E.

664 27th STREET BASEMENT INSPECTION

Because of the elevated concentrations of volatile petroleum hydrocarbons within the groundwater beneath the subject site and based on historical soil vapor samples along the property boundary, Shell and ACEH agreed that sampling of the basement beneath the residence at 664 27th Street would be prudent to evaluate potential vapor intrusion to indoor air. After significant negotiations, a limited access agreement was executed between Shell and the property owner of 664 27th Street on October 1, 2006. The access agreement allowed for (1) entry to the property to inspect the above-ground basement in order to determine safety concerns and potential sampling locations, and (2) entry to the property to perform vapor sampling of the ambient air within the above-ground basement. On November 14, 2006, a Cambria Project Manager visited the site and inspected the above-ground basement area. The area was clean of debris or stored materials and no odors were observed. Numerous gaps in the siding, at doorways, and in the garage area were observed. These openings allow for significant air



exchange and ventilation between the above-ground basement and the ambient outside air. Because of the obvious adequate ventilation of the above-ground basement, sampling of the basement air was not scheduled or conducted.

CONCLUSIONS

Lithology and Preferential Pathway: ACEH requested that the CPT data be used to delineate the extent of a silty gravel layer encountered at the downgradient off-site well MW-14 at depths between 13 and 14.5 fbg. A review of the lithology as described on the CPT logs does not identify a single continuous unit of higher permeability within the upper 20 fbg in all borings. While some of the borings did contain sandy silt and even sand lenses, borings CPT-1 and CPT-9 contained only silts and clays within the upper 20 fbg. Borings CPT-3, CPT-4, and CPT-5 depicted sandy silt/silty sand lenses at elevations a bit higher (shallower) than the sandy silt lens observed downgradient at MW-14. Boring CPT-4 contains a one-foot thick sandy silt at approximately the same elevation as the silty gravel layer in MW-14. Borings CPT-4 and CPT-5 both have sandy silt lenses that are a bit deeper than the interval in MW-14. And boring CPT-2 depicted a lens described as "stiff fine grained" by the CPT log (which has no direct correlation with the Unified Soils Classification System used on boring logs) at an elevation slightly lower than the silty gravel in MW-14. Hydropunch sampling was attempted in at least three of these units (CPT-2 @ 15-19 fbg; CPT-4 @ 18-22 fbg, CPT-5 @ 10-14 fbg, and CPT-5 @ 16-20 fbg). No water was retrievable from three of these locations; only CPT-5 @ 16-20 fbg resulted in a water sample which contained 25,000 micrograms per liter ($\mu g/l$) of TPHg and 1,100 $\mu g/l$ benzene. This interval is similar to the monitoring well screens onsite and the concentrations are also similar to what is found in the onsite wells. The 1-foot thick sandy silt lens in CPT-4 that is at the same elevation as the silty gravel in MW-14 was not targeted for water sample collection as this was the first boring installed and it did not present itself as a likely water sample point in this boring.

Horizontal Delineation: None of the off-site CPT borings were able to be completed, limiting the conclusions in terms of off-site plume delineation. Numerous utilities beneath 27^{th} Street and the sidewalk prohibited the installation of proposed borings CPT-6 and CPT-7. Cambria has obtained another encroachment permit and has scheduled utility clearance activities on a lane-by-lane basis for the entire area across 27^{th} Street. This is scheduled to occur on February 23, 2007. The intention of this work is to identify viable locations for boring placement prior to scheduling the field work. If safe locations can be identified, the installation of CPT-6 and CPT-7 will be scheduled. In relation to the former dispenser islands where historical borings B-6 and B-9 indicated the presence of separate phase hydrocarbons in 1995, and where boring B-19 indicated TPHg and benzene concentrations at 58,000 and 4,400 µg/l, respectively, the recent groundwater



sample obtained from between 16-20 fbg in CPT-5 near these historical borings shows further decreased concentrations with TPHg and benzene at 25,000 and 1,100 μ g/l. Thus, based on the data from this sample event and the ongoing groundwater monitoring program, it appears that the highest concentrations of gasoline constituents are present within the top 20 fbg onsite. Natural attenuation of the constituents has been occurring over time.

Vertical Assessment: At all five of the on-site CPT locations, a deeper groundwater sample was obtained at depths between 31 and 37 fbg. The groundwater results are presented on Table 1 and a comparison with the shallow concentrations observed in monitoring wells at similar locations (or shallower CPT data for CPT-5) indicates significant attenuation of contaminant concentrations with depth. The deeper sample results also suggest that the highest concentrations are located beneath the former UST complex at CPT-4 and to the west at CPT-2, with decreasing concentrations to the east (CPT-5), to the north (CPT-3), and to the south (CPT-1). The maximum TPHg concentration observed at this depth was 3,200 μ g/l in CPT-4, and for benzene was 180 μ g/l in CPT-2.

Vapor Issues: Soil vapor probe pairs have been installed but have not yet been sampled due to the presence of water in half of the probes. Given that we are now into the rainy season, sampling of these probes will likely be further delayed. Based on a site visit performed at the adjacent residential property (664 27th Street), Cambria concludes that air sampling beneath the structure is not warranted given the amount of ventilation and air exchange with ambient outdoor air.



RECOMMENDATIONS

- Because CPT-8 could not be installed (due to the limited integrity of the concrete slab), a soil vapor sample near MW-14 was not collected. In order to evaluate whether the groundwater conditions observed and monitored by MW-14 pose a vapor threat to the onsite residents, a vapor probe or probe pair (VP-7) should be installed at 670 27th Street, near well MW-14.
- Sampling of the soil vapor probes is recommended and will be performed when conditions allow.
- CPT-6 and CPT-7 should be re-located to a viable drilling location within 27th Street that will provide some further delineation to the west/southwest. Utility clearance activities are scheduled for February 23, 2007.
- CPT-10 should be installed to provide delineation to the northwest. A request for access was submitted to the Oakland Unified School District for access to Foster School. The agreement was submitted in September 2006. The District said that the matter was sent to their legal department, and that we should check in periodically. However, it has been more than 4 months without a response. An inquiry was made as recently as January 22, 2007, and a response from the District as to the status of the request has not been received.

SCHEDULE

Following completion of the utility clearance work within 27th Street, Cambria will initiate encroachment and drilling permitting activities for CPT-6 and CPT-7. At the same time, we will notify the property owner at 670 27th Street of Shell's desire to install a vapor probe near MW-14. Once permitting is complete, the field activities will be scheduled. If an access agreement with the Oakland Unified School District can be executed, then CPT-10 will be scheduled for the same event. Cambria will continue to keep the ACEH apprised of the activities and schedules in the quarterly monitoring reports and also by electronic correspondence.

Mr. Jerry Wickham January 31, 2007

CLOSING

If you have any questions regarding the contents of this document, please call Ana Friel at (707) 268-3812.

Sincerely, Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.



Ana Friel, PG Associate Geologist



- Figures: 1 Vicinity Map
 - 2 Site Plan and Historical Sample Locations
 - 3 CPT Groundwater Chemical Concentration Map
- Tables:
 1 CPT Groundwater Analytical Data
- Attachments: A Site History
 - B Permits
 - C Gregg Drilling CPT Site Investigation Report
 - D Disposal Documentation
 - E Certified Analytical Report
- cc: Denis Brown, Shell Oil Products US Rodney & Janet Kwan, property owners of subject site Monique Oatis, property owner at 670 27th Street in Oakland Scott Merillat, property owner at 664 27th Street in Oakland

K:\Oakland 2703 Martin Luther King Jr Way\REPORTS\Oct06 SI Rpt 31Jan07\Oct 06 CPT SI & Other Act Rpt Jan07.doc

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. (Cambria) prepared this document for use by our client and appropriate regulatory agencies. It is based partially on information available to Cambria from outside sources and/or in the public domain, and partially on information supplied by Cambria and its subcontractors. Cambria makes no warranty or guarantee, expressed or implied, included or intended in this document, with respect to the accuracy of information obtained from these outside sources or the public domain, or any conclusions or recommendations based on information that was not independently verified by Cambria. This document represents the best professional judgment of Cambria. None of the work performed hereunder constitutes or shall be represented as a legal opinion of any kind or nature.



САЛ

CAMBRIA



Site Plan and

Historical Sample Locations



 \triangleleft CAMBRI







CPT Groundwater Chemical Concentration Map

2006 October

 \triangleleft CAMBRI



Former Shell Service Station 2703 Martin Luther King Jr Way Oakland, California

80 Scale (ft)

20

40



Boring	Sample	Sample Interval	Date	TPHg	В	Т	Е	Х	
ID	Name	(fbg)	Sampled	(µg/L)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)	$(\mu g/L)$	(µg/L)	Comments
CPT-1	No Sample	16-20		Sam	ple attempted -	no recharge			near MW-4
CPT-1	No Sample	25-29		Sam	ple attempted -	no recharge			
CPT-1	CPT-1-35-W	31-35	18-Oct-06	<50	4.3	< 0.50	6.1	3.0	
CPT-2	No Sample	15-19		Sam	ple attempted -	no recharge			near MW-6
CPT-2	No Sample	25-29		Sam	ple attempted -	no recharge			
CPT-2	CPT-2-35-W	33-37	20-Oct-06	2,600	180	69	55	290	
CPT-3	No Sample	16-20		Sam	ple attempted -	no recharge			near MW-5
CPT-3	No Sample	21-25		Sam	ple attempted -	no recharge			
CPT-3	CPT-3-35-W	33-37	20-Oct-06	880	45	15	45	310	
CPT-4	No Sample	18-22		Sam	ple attempted -	no recharge			near V-1
CPT-4	No Sample	25-29		Sam	ple attempted -	no recharge			
CPT-4	CPT-4-37-W	33-37	18-Oct-06	3,200	33	150	140	570	
CPT-5	No Sample	10-14		Sam	ple attempted -	no recharge			near borings B-6, B-9.
CPT-5	CPT-5-20-W	16-20	18-Oct-06	25,000	1,100	200	5,300	4,100	and B-19
CPT-5	CPT-5-35-W	32-36	18-Oct-06	220	4.0	2.6	11	44	

able 1. CPT Groundwater Analytical Data, Former Shell Service Station, 2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Way, Oakland, California

Abbreviations and Notes:

TPHg = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline, analyzed by EPA Method 8260B

BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes analyzed by EPA Method 8260B

fbg = feet below grade

 $\mu g/l = micrograms \text{ per liter} = \text{parts per billion}$

Attachment A

Site History

PREVIOUS WORK

1994 UST Removal: The 2,000-gallon UST was removed on October 11, 1994 by KTW & Associates on behalf of ATW. Two soil samples (TP-1-N and TP-2-S) were collected from beneath the tank. Chemical analysis of the soil samples identified the presence of total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) at concentrations ranging from 870 milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg) to 18,000 mg/kg. Benzene concentrations in these samples ranged from 2.9 to 100 mg/kg. The tank pit remained open until March 19, 1996 when the excavation was back-filled subsequent to over-excavation by a Shell contractor.

1995 *Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA):* In August and September 1995, Enviros Inc. (Enviros) performed a Phase I ESA for this site. Available information collected during this ESA indicates that the subject property was occupied by residential housing prior to approximately 1959. A building permit to erect a building was obtained for Shell Oil Company in February 1959. A building permit to "close lube bays with sheet metal panels" was secured for Shell Oil Company in July 1976.

In 1979, several building permits were secured for Acme to modify existing site structures. Two building permits were secured in 1979 related to the installation of a fuel pump at the site.

During a site survey in conjunction with the Phase I ESA, an excavation was observed near the southwest corner of the service building. The excavation was covered by a blue tarp. This excavation's location is consistent with that of the 2,000-gallon UST removed in 1994 by ATW, and with a large concrete slab observed in aerial photographs taken in 1971 and 1973, and a smaller concrete slab observed in aerial photographs taken in 1981 and 1985. The larger concrete slab observed in the aerial photographs was likely covering the USTs operated by Shell, and the smaller slab was likely covering the UST operated by Acme, confirming that the same location was used for both UST complexes.

1995 Subsurface Investigation: A site assessment was performed by ACC Environmental Consultants on May 23, 1995. This included drilling nine soil borings (B-1 through B-9) using a pneumatic sampling tool in the vicinity of the excavation (which formerly housed both Shell's and Acme's USTs) and the product dispenser islands, and collecting soil and groundwater samples for chemical analysis. TPHg concentrations in soil samples ranged from <20.0 to 830 mg/kg. Benzene concentrations ranged from <1.0 to 1.8 mg/kg. Separate phase hydrocarbons (SPH) were identified in water samples collected from four of the soil borings (B-1, B-5, B-6, and B-9). TPHg concentrations in the non-SPH grab groundwater samples submitted

for chemical analysis ranged from <50 to 89,000 micrograms per liter (µg/l). Benzene concentrations in the grab groundwater samples ranged from <0.5 to 21,000 µg/l.

1996 Over-Excavation: Over-excavation and back-filling of Acme's former UST excavation were performed on March 19, 1996. The excavation, originally left open to 9 fbg, was over-excavated to approximately 11 fbg. Two soil samples (TP-3-W and TP-4-E) were collected from the bottom of the over-excavated former UST area. Soil sample TP-3-W, collected from the western end of the excavation, contained 560 mg/kg TPHg, and 3.1 mg/kg benzene. Soil sample TP-4-E, collected from the eastern end of the excavation, contained 2,700 mg/kg TPHg and <3.0 mg/kg benzene. The excavation was back-filled with clean imported fill material. Soil sampling and back-filling activities are documented in Enviros' May 10, 1996 correspondence.

1996 Subsurface Investigation: In July 1996, Enviros performed additional site assessment activities. Six exploratory borings (B-10, B-11, B-12, B-13, V-1, and V-2) were drilled and sampled on July 17 and 19, 1996 using a hollow-stem auger drill rig. Borings B-11 and B-12 were completed as groundwater monitoring wells MW-1 and MW-2, and borings V-1 and V-2 were completed as soil vapor extraction wells V-1 and V-2, respectively. Soil sampling was not performed in boring V-1 due to the fact that it was installed into the back-fill material within the former UST excavation. A soil sample from below the saturated zone in boring V-2 was submitted for physical parameter analyses (porosity, permeability, fractional organic carbon content, and dry bulk density).

TPHg and benzene were not detected in soil samples collected from MW-1 (B-11), MW-2 (B-12), and B-13. TPHg was detected in soil samples collected from B-10 and V-2 at concentrations of 1.7 and 110 mg/kg, respectively. Benzene concentrations in soil samples from B-10 and V-2 were <0.0050 and 0.29 mg/kg, respectively.

Grab groundwater samples were collected from borings B-10, B-12 (MW-2), and B-13 at the depth of first encountered groundwater (approximately 8 to 11 fbg) for chemical analysis. Boring B-11 (MW-1) did not yield sufficient groundwater for grab groundwater sample collection. Monitoring wells MW-1 and MW-2 were developed and sampled on August 2, 1999 by Blaine Tech Services (Blaine) of San Jose, CA. TPHg concentrations in the groundwater samples ranged from <50 to 290,000 μ g/l. Benzene concentrations ranged from <0.50 to 34,000 μ g/l.

1997 Modified Phase I ESA: In February 1997, Enviros performed a modified Phase I ESA for the subject facility. A review of aerial photographs (1952 to 1994), city directories (1967 to 1993) and Sanborn maps (1912 to 1970) did not reveal evidence of an off-site source of petroleum hydrocarbons which would have impacted groundwater onsite. The properties located north and west of the subject facility appear to have been occupied by residential houses from at least 1912 to the present. The nearest gasoline stations identified in the vicinity of the subject

facility were a former Chevron station (740 27th Street at West) approximately 450 feet to the west, a former station (26th Street and Martin Luther King, Jr. Way) approximately 300 feet to the south, and a former Mobil station (554 27th Street) approximately 950 feet to the east.

2000 Sensitive Receptor Survey: In late 2000, Cambria performed a sensitive receptor survey which attempted to identify wells and underground utility conduits. Cambria obtained utility conduit maps from the City of Oakland Engineering Department to locate and map underground utility conduits which may act as preferential pathways for contaminant migration from the site. These conduit trenches are typically back-filled with materials which are more permeable than the surrounding native soils, therefore providing a path of least resistance for petroleum hydrocarbon migration within the local groundwater. Using these maps, Cambria identified the sanitary and storm sewer systems as the only utility conduits in the site vicinity which may act as preferential pathways. All other utilities are typically buried at depths which are shallower than those of the sewer systems. Conduits identified in the area are located at depths of approximately 3.5 to 9 fbg. Therefore, the potential does exist for groundwater to flow within these conduit trenches. Groundwater depth onsite historically ranges from approximately 4.5 to 10 fbg. However, since the typical groundwater flow direction onsite has generally been to the south, it is likely that any contaminant migration within the utility conduits would be limited, since the utility conduits located to the south of the site are the shallowest of all the conduits identified adjacent to the site at depths of 3.5 to 5.5 fbg. Cambria obtained well installation and destruction records from the California Department of Water Resources (DWR) in order to identify any active water producing wells in the vicinity of the site which may be at risk to petroleum hydrocarbon impact due to contaminant migration from the subsurface of the site. DWR records did not identify any existing wells within a ¹/₂-mile radius of the site.

2000 Subsurface Investigation: In November 2000, Cambria installed three soil borings (B-17, B-18 and B-19) and three groundwater monitoring wells (MW-3, MW-4 and MW-5). Up to 2,100 mg/kg TPHg and 3.3 mg/kg benzene were reported in soil samples collected. No TPHg or benzene was detected in soil samples collected from well MW-3. Except for 0.0070 mg/kg detected in soil sample B-18-7.0, no methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE) was detected in any of the analyzed soil samples. Tertiary butyl alcohol (TBA) was detected in soil samples MW-4-5.0 and B-19-5.0 at concentrations of 0.0079 and 0.0059 mg/kg, respectively.

Grab groundwater samples were collected from borings B-17 through B-19 at first encountered groundwater for analyses during the investigation. TPHg concentrations in grab water samples collected from the borings ranged from 58,000 to 190,000 μ g/l. Benzene concentrations ranged from 4,400 to 13,000 μ g/l. MTBE was detected in groundwater at concentrations of 16 and

 $300 \ \mu g/l$ from B-19 and B-17, respectively, and TBA was detected at $240 \ \mu g/l$ in B-19 only. No SPH was observed during the investigation.

2001 Oxygen Releasing Compound (ORC) Installation: As approved by the (ACHCSA), Blaine installed ORCs in wells V-1 and V-2 during the second quarter monitoring event on May 2, 2001. ORCs were removed during the fourth quarter 2001 monitoring event. MTBE has not been detected in these two wells since the ORCs were installed.

2002 Site Investigation: In April 2002, Cambria installed borings B-20 through B-22. Groundwater was first encountered in the borings between 8.0 fbg (B-20) and 8.8 fbg (B-21 and B-22). The maximum TPHg and benzene concentrations detected in soil were 380 and 0.17 mg/kg, respectively, in the soil sample collected from 8.0 fbg in boring B-22, located behind the station building. No TPHg was detected in soil samples collected from boring B-21. No MTBE was detected in any of the analyzed soil samples collected from borings B-20, B-21, or B-22. Up to 160,000 µg/l TPHg and 18,000 µg/l benzene were reported in grab groundwater samples collected from borings B-20, B-21, and B-22. No MTBE was detected in grab groundwater samples collected from the borings. The complete report of findings was included in Cambria's June 21, 2002 Site Investigation Report. This document included recommendations for additional activities; however, a response from ACHCSA was never received.

2003 - 2005 Oxygen Releasing Compound (ORC) Installation: Although agency approval was not received, Shell proactively installed ORC in wells MW-5 and V-2 during first quarter of 2003. The ORCs were replaced on a semi-annual basis. The use of ORC was discontinued during the first quarter 2005, at Shell's request.

May 2005 Agency Meeting: Since no agency response was received to the June 2002 *Site Investigation Report* that contained recommendations for additional investigation, and since monitoring continued to indicate elevated concentrations of volatile constituents in groundwater, Shell authorized Cambria to prepare a work plan to investigate subsurface soil, groundwater, and soil vapor conditions along the property boundaries and at select locations on site. A new case worker was assigned to this project in early 2005, and following a meeting with the new case worker, technical comments and work plan approval were received in ACEH correspondence dated June 6, 2005. On August 15, 2005, Cambria submitted correspondence providing responses to the technical comments, notification of field work, and a request for extension for the report of findings. In correspondence dated August 19, 2005, ACEH granted the extension.

2005 Soil Vapor Investigation: From August 28 through 31, 2005, Cambria installed ten soil borings (GP-1 through GP-10). In soil, TPHg was detected from borings GP-1 at 10.0 fbg, GP-2 at 4.5 fbg, GP-3 at 5.0 and 8.5 fbg, GP-6 at 9.5 fbg, and GP-7 at 9.5 fbg at concentrations ranging from 1.5 to 3,300 mg/kg and benzene was detected from borings GP-2 at 4.5 fbg, and GP-3 at 5.0

and 8.5 fbg at concentrations ranging from 0.027 to 15 mg/kg. In groundwater, TPHg was detected in all four borings (GP-1, GP-3, GP-6, and GP-7) at concentrations ranging from 9,100 to 140,000 μ g/l and benzene was also detected in all four groundwater samples at concentrations ranging from 320 to 17,000 μ g/l. Soil vapor samples were collected from each boring and TPHg was detected in GP-1 through GP-10 at concentrations ranging from 350 to 71,000,000 micrograms per cubic meter (ug/m³). Benzene was detected in soil samples collected from borings GP-1 through GP-3 and GP-5 through GP-10 at concentrations ranging from <4.1 to 170,000 ug/m³. A complete discussion and presentation of these activities and findings is included in Cambria's November 15, 2005 *Site Investigation Report*. This report also included recommendations for performing a door-to-door survey within 300 feet of the site to confirm basement locations, building construction, and potential sources; preparing work plans for pilot testing and plume delineation. Cambria submitted the November 22, 2005 *Feasibility Study Work Plan* and the December 16, 2005 *Plume Delineation Work Plan*, which Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff approved in their December 29, 2005 correspondence.

December 2005 – **Door-to-Door Survey:** Cambria conducted a door-to-door survey within 300-feet of the subject site for wells, basements, and foundation type to identify building construction and potential vapor receptors. Questionnaires were sent to 110 properties and responses for 25 properties were received as of January 13, 2006. Tabulated data and a list of properties included in the survey, and which completed surveys were received was included in our *Door to Door Survey Report, Access Agreement Update, and Status/Schedule Update* submittal dated January 15, 2006. Of the 25 responses received, none of the properties had basements. Three properties were denoted as vacant; nine properties contained buildings constructed with slab-on-grade foundations; three contained buildings constructed with perimeter foundations. Responses for the other 10 properties were either left blank, marked as unknown, or the response was contradictory or unclear. Regarding underground storage tanks, 17 responses were negative, four responses were marked as "unknown", and four responses were left blank. With the exception of the monitoring wells at the subject site, no wells were identified through the survey activities.

January 2006 – Subsurface Investigation: On January 3 and 4, 2006, Cambria advanced three monitoring wells (MW-6 through MW-8), one soil boring (B-23), and six soil vapor probes (VP-1 through VP-6). In soil, TPHg was detected from borings MW-6 at 10.0 and 15.5 fbg, MW-7 at 11.5 and 16.5 fbg, MW-8 at 10.5 and 19 fbg, and B-23 at 10, 15.5, and 19.5 fbg at concentrations ranging from 7.1 to 3,800 mg/kg. Benzene was detected from borings MW-6 at 19.5 fbg, MW-8 at 19.5 fbg, and B-23 at 15.5 and 19.5 fbg at concentrations ranging from 0.0090 to 33 mg/kg. The vapor probes were not installed due to saturated soil conditions. A complete discussion and

presentation of these activities and findings is included in Cambria's April 14, 2006 Site Investigation Report, and First Quarter 2006 – Groundwater Monitoring Report.

January 2006 – DPE Pilot Test: Cambria conducted a five-day dual-phase extraction pilot test the week of January 16, 2006. The details and results were presented in Cambria's Pilot Test Report dated March 14, 2006. DPE was performed on wells V-1, V-2, MW-6, MW-7, MW-4, MW-5, and MW-8. On January 20, 2006, a constant vacuum DPE test was conducted on well MW-6. The report concluded 1) the absence of vapor phase concentrations (and groundwater concentrations) from well V-1 indicates that the former UST excavation does not contain residual source material; 2) high sustained and increasing vapor concentrations suggest source material is present in the vicinity of wells V-2, MW-5, and MW-8; 3) variability in extraction flow rates across the site may reflect heterogeneities in subsurface soils or may suggest preferential pathways; and 4) the extremely high effective radius of influence calculated for wells MW-5 and MW-8 during DPE testing on well MW-7 supports the presence of a preferential pathway in the vicinity of these wells. The data from the DPE pilot test suggests that DPE is feasible at this site. The groundwater table was effectively drawn down by DPE and moderate vapor extraction flow rates were yielded from some of the extraction points. Although DPE is deemed feasible, Cambria did not recommend implementing DPE at this site. The extraction points that yielded the highest vapor concentrations did not yield an effective vapor extraction flow rate. Conversely, low vapor concentrations were yielded from the extraction point that did yield an effective vapor extraction flow rate. Therefore, DPE is not considered feasible in the target areas at this site.

February 2006 – Install Offsite Wells MW-12 and MW-14: The December 20, 2005 *Plume Delineation Work Plan* proposed offsite activities including the installation of seven offsite monitoring wells and eight soil vapor probes. Based on responses from only two of the offsite property owners, Cambria completed a portion of the scope of work recommended. Monitoring wells MW-12 and MW-14 were installed at two offsite properties to 20 and 14.5 fbg, respectively. Groundwater was first encountered during drilling activities in borings MW-12 and MW-14 at 14.0 and 11.0 fbg, respectively. None of the soil samples from well MW-12 indicated the presence of any TPHg or BTEX. The 5-fbg sample from MW-14 also did not contain any reportable concentrations. TPHg was reported in the 10- and 14-fbg samples from MW-14 at concentrations of 32 and 970 mg/kg, respectively. Benzene was reported in the same two samples at concentrations of 0.0083 and 2.3 mg/kg, respectively. Fuel oxygenates were requested on the 10-fbg and 14-fbg soil samples from MW-14, and none were reported above the detection limits. These activities are documented in Cambria's May 25, 2006 Subsurface Investigation *Report.*

April 2006 – Survey and Site Visit: In addition to surveying the new wells, Cambria identified historical boring locations from patches on the ground surface, historical excavation edges, trenches, and other site features, and requested that they be included in the survey. Report figures since May 2006 have included the new survey data. Also, during the site visit, an inspection inside the building identified two bathrooms. A floor drain was observed in the northern-most bathroom. Standing liquid was present in the floor drain and automotive parts and cleaners were stored in this area. Thus, a sample from the floor drain was collected and submitted for analyses of volatile organic compounds (VOCs) by EPA Method 8260 and semi-volatile organic compounds (SVOCs) by EPA Method 8270. The floor drain sample was analyzed for VOCs and SVOCs. The results indicated the presence of carbon disulfide (3.69 μ g/l), ethylbenzene (0.610 μ g/l) and toluene (0.770 μ g/l). This information was reported in Cambria's May 25, 2006 *Subsurface Investigation Report*.

May 2006 - Geophysical Survey: As recommended in Cambria's May 25, 2006 Subsurface Investigation Report, a geophysical study was performed on May 22, 2006. The objectives of this effort were to determine whether or not a waste oil UST was in the ground in the northwest portion of the property, and to evaluate the presence of subsurface utilities in this area that may act as preferential pathways, including the mapping of the sewer line from the floor drain found inside the northwest corner of the building during the April 19, 2006 site inspection. The results did not identify the presence of a UST on the northwest corner of the site, but did find another vent line located behind the northeast corner of the station building. A subsurface electric line was traced from the station building to the western property boundary, and an unidentified subsurface utility was traced from the northwest corner of the station building to the southwest, near MW-5 and toward MW-6. The presence of the unknown utility line in the northwest corner confirms the observations of a possible preferential pathway in this area based on the dual-phase extraction pilot test performed in January 2006. NORCAL was unable to run a line down the floor drain inside of the building due to the trap in the line, so the sewer cleanout was found on the exterior of the building. Accessing the cleanout would have resulted in damage to the cap, and the property owner would not grant permission for Cambria to open the cleanout and repair any damage. Thus, the location, direction, and depth of the sewer line in this area are still unknown. However, based on the GPR survey that was performed to try to locate a non-metallic sewer line, NORCAL concludes that the sewer line may be more than 4 feet below grade, since the GPR was unable to identify the line. This information was presented in Cambria's July 25, 2006 Status Update, Report of Geophysical Survey, and Request for Agency Meeting.

August 2006 – Agency Meeting: On August 2, 2006, a meeting between Shell and the ACEH was held to discuss results of recent activities, the status of pending activities, and an agreed upon course for proposed additional activities. During that meeting, the parties agreed to a scope of work, which was presented in Cambria's August 31, 2006 Subsurface Investigation Work Plan. The objectives detailed in that work plan were to:

- Obtain detailed lithologic information onsite and offsite by continuous sampling using electronic logging by cone penetration testing (CPT) technique in five onsite and five offsite borings labeled CPT-1 through CPT-10;
- Collect shallow soil gas samples from approximately 5 feet below grade (fbg) near offsite monitoring well MW-14 (CPT-8);
- Obtain groundwater samples from first encountered groundwater from areas where wells have not been installed (CPT-5 through CPT-7, CPT-9, and CPT-10);
- Collect groundwater from deeper within the first aquifer at all locations from approximately 20-25 fbg, depending on the CPT log results;
- Collect groundwater samples from a deeper interval at select locations for vertical groundwater profiling (CPT-4, CPT-6, CPT-8, and CPT-9);
- Install the onsite vapor probes to allow for the future collection of soil gas samples near the western property boundary;
- Collect ambient air samples from the above-ground basement area at 664 27th Street for chemical analysis.

This scope of work was approved by the ACEH in correspondence dated September 5, 2006.

1996 to Present – **Ongoing Groundwater Monitoring:** Quarterly groundwater monitoring has been ongoing at the site since August 1996 and currently includes onsite monitoring wells MW-1 through MW-8, VP-1, and VP-2, and offsite monitoring wells MW-12 and MW-14. Fuel oxygenates are not a significant component of the groundwater plumes, although some detections of di-isopropyl ether and tertiary butyl alcohol have been observed. Overall, the groundwater flow direction is primarily to the west, with some radial components on site to the northwest and southwest. Historically, monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-3, and MW-12 have shown little or no impact from petroleum hydrocarbons. Maximum historical concentrations of TPHg and benzene have been observed in onsite monitoring well MW-5. The fourth quarter 2006 sample event (November) reported maximum concentrations of TPHg and benzene at 83,000 and 7,000 μ g/l, respectively. Downgradient monitoring well MW-14 reported TPHg and benzene at 29,000 and 4,400 μ g/l, respectively, for this same event.

Attachment B

Permits

Alameda County Public Works Agency - Water Resources Well Permit

	<u>. 184</u>	230	
		1	
É.	linn.	À	۴ ا
	1	843736	ю I
A		VICE	(s l
N::	5 m	1	

Application Id:

Site Location:

Applicant:

Client:

Project Start Date:

Property Owner:

399 Elmhurst Street Hayward, CA 94544-1395 Telephone: (510)670-6633 Fax:(510)782-1939

Application Approved on: 09/27/2006 By jamesy

1159290661629

Shell Oil Products Co.

** same as Property Owner *

10/16/2006

2703 MLK Jr. Wy, Oakland, CA

Cambria - Matthias Kennerknecht

5900 Hollis St #A, Emeryville, CA 94608

20945 Wilmington, Carson, CA 90810

Permit Numbers: W2006-0854 Permits Valid from 10/16/2006 to 10/20/2006

City of Project Site: Oakland

Completion Date: 10/20/2006

Phone: 510-420-3308

Phone: --

	Receipt Number: WR2006-0448 Payer Name : Cambria	Total Due: Total Amount Paid: Paid By: CHECK	\$200.00 \$200.00 PAID IN FULL
		-	

Works Requesting Permits:

Borehole(s) for Investigation-Contamination Study - 10 Boreholes Driller: Gregg Drilling - Lic #: 485165 - Method: CPT

Specifications

opeomoun	0110				
Permit	Issued Dt	Expire Dt	#	Hole Diam	Max Depth
Number			Boreholes		
W2006-	09/27/2006	01/14/2007	10	2.00 in.	40.00 ft
0854					

Specific Work Permit Conditions

1. Backfill bore hole by tremie with cement grout or cement grout/sand mixture. Upper two-three feet replaced in kind or with compacted cuttings. All cuttings remaining or unused shall be containerized and hauled off site.

2. Boreholes shall not be left open for a period of more than 24 hours. All boreholes left open more than 24 hours will need approval from Alameda County Public Works Agency, Water Resources Section. All boreholes shall be backfilled according to permit destruction requirements and all concrete material and asphalt material shall be to Caltrans Spec or County/City Codes. No borehole(s) shall be left in a manner to act as a conduit at any time.

3. Permittee shall assume entire responsibility for all activities and uses under this permit and shall indemnify, defend and save the Alameda County Public Works Agency, its officers, agents, and employees free and harmless from any and all expense, cost, liability in connection with or resulting from the exercise of this Permit including, but not limited to, properly damage, personal injury and wrongful death.

4. Applicant shall contact Vicky Hamlin for an inspection time at 510-670-5443 at least five (5) working days prior to starting, once the permit has been approved. Confirm the scheduled date(s) at least 24 hours prior to drilling.

5. Copy of approved drilling permit must be on site at all times. Failure to present or show proof of the approved permit application on site shall result in a fine of \$500.00.

6. Permit is valid only for the purpose specified herein. No changes in construction procedures, as described on this permit application. Boreholes shall not be converted to monitoring wells, without a permit application process.

Work Total: \$200.00

JUN-06/14/2006 09:58 FAX 510 420 9170 ŝ 14.2006 2006 1-02M-09:44 08: 1240903 ্ৰ FAX היצ אאלייא ואיוני חי אים אליי 1-010 9-040 Ð 510 .71 FLASH 420 9170 .#1 ,•/ SAFETY FY'CON ,E CAMBRIA 120115 Et? 01 CAMBRIA ¢1 ,71 AND しまちょう SHERT ON STATE PROJECT 6-110 TWATHERS A 510 fing Je 520-1 01 06 12 520-5 Ģ Ģ NO PARKING 7921 CI SIGNS >>7 ARROWBOARD w20-1 SPACED APPROX. 25' APART Ale \mathcal{S} 2003 CONE 2003 Ł APPROVER P.02 SPACED APPROX 100 Transportation/Services CITY OF CARLAND SIGN Division 74 ์ก

Alameda County Public Works Agency - Water Resources Well Permit

PUBLIC WORKS

399 Elmhurst Street Hayward, CA 94544-1395 Telephone: (510)670-6633 Fax:(510)782-1939

Application Approved on: 12/15/2005 By jamesy Receipt Number: WR2005-2250 Permits Issued: W2005-1191 to W2005-1192 Permits Valid from 01/03/2006 to 01/06/2006 City of Project Site:Oakland Application Id: 1134694746448 2703 Martin Luther King JR Way Site Location: **Project Start Date:** 01/03/2006 Completion Date:01/06/2006 Applicant: Cambria Environmental - Bill Deboer Phone: 510-420-3369 5900 Hollos Street, Emeryville, CA 94608 **Property Owner:** Shell Oil Products Co Phone: --20945 Wilmington, Carson, CA 90810 Client: ** same as Property Owner ** Phone: --Contact: Bill Deboer Cell: 510-385-0299 **Total Due:** \$500.00 **Total Amount Paid:** <u>\$500.00</u> Paid By: CHECK **PAID IN FULL Works Requesting Permits:**

Well Construction-Monitoring-Monitoring - 1 Wells Driller: Gregg Drilling - Lic #: 485165 - Method: auger

Specifications

Permit #	Issued Date	Expire Date	Owner Well Id	Hole Diam.	Casing Diam.	Seal Depth	Max. Depth
W2005- 1191	12/15/2005	04/03/2006	MW-8	10.00 in.	4.00 in.	0.50 ft	20.00 ft

Specific Work Permit Conditions

1. Permittee shall assume entire responsibility for all activities and uses under this permit and shall indemnify, defend and save the Alameda County Public Works Agency, its officers, agents, and employees free and harmless from any and all expense, cost, liability in connection with or resulting from the exercise of this Permit including, but not limited to, properly damage, personal injury and wrongful death.

2. Permitte, permittee's contractors, consultants or agents shall be responsible to assure that all material or waters generated during drilling, boring destruction, and/or other activities associated with this Permit will be safely handled, properly managed, and disposed of according to all applicable federal, state, and local statutes regulating such. In no case shall these materials and/or waters be allowed to enter, or potentially enter, on or off-site storm sewers, dry wells, or waterways or be allowed to move off the property where work is being completed.

3. Prior to any drilling activities, it shall be the applicant's responsibility to contact and coordinate an Underground Service Alert (USA), obtain encroachment permit(s), excavation permit(s) or any other permits or agreements required for that Federal, State, County or City, and follow all City or County Ordinances. No work shall begin until all the permits and requirements have been approved or obtained.

4. Compliance with the well-sealing specifications shall not exempt the well-sealing contractor from complying with appropriate State reporting-requirements related to well destruction (Sections 13750 through 13755 (Division 7, Chapter 10, Article 3) of the California Water Code). Contractor must complete State DWR Form 188 and mail original to the Alameda County Public Works Agency, Water Resources Section, within 60 days. Including permit number and site map.

Work Total: \$300.00

Alameda County Public Works Agency - Water Resources Well Permit

5. Applicant shall contact George Bolton for an inspection time at 510-670-5594 at least five (5) working days prior to starting, once the permit has been approved. Confirm the scheduled date(s) at least 24 hours prior to drilling.

6. Wells shall have a Christy box or similar structure with a locking cap or cover. Well(s) shall be kept locked at all times. Well(s) that become damaged by traffic or construction shall be repaired in a timely manner or destroyed immediately (through permit process). No well(s) shall be left in a manner to act as a conduit at any time.

7. Minimum surface seal thickness is two inches of cement grout placed by tremie

8. Minimum seal depth for monitoring wells is 5 feet below ground surface(BGS) or the maximum depth practicable or 20 feet.

9. Copy of approved drilling permit must be on site at all times. Failure to present or show proof of the approved permit application on site shall result in a fine of \$500.00.

 Borehole(s) for Investigation-Contamination Study - 7 Boreholes

 Driller: Gregg Drilling-VP-1 to VP-6 at 6ft. & B-23 at 20ft. - Lic #: 485165 - Method:

 Work Total: \$200.00

 auger

Specifications

Permit	Issued Dt	Expire Dt	#	Hole Diam	Max Depth
Number			Boreholes		
W2005-	12/15/2005	04/03/2006	7	10.00 in.	20.00 ft
1192					

Specific Work Permit Conditions

1. Backfill bore hole by tremie with cement grout or cement grout/sand mixture. Upper two-three feet replaced in kind or with compacted cuttings. All cuttings remaining or unused shall be containerized and hauled off site.

2. Boreholes shall not be left open for a period of more than 24 hours. All boreholes left open more than 24 hours will need approval from Alameda County Public Works Agency, Water Resources Section. All boreholes shall be backfilled according to permit destruction requirements and all concrete material and asphalt material shall be to Caltrans Spec or County/City Codes. No borehole(s) shall be left in a manner to act as a conduit at any time.

3. Permittee shall assume entire responsibility for all activities and uses under this permit and shall indemnify, defend and save the Alameda County Public Works Agency, its officers, agents, and employees free and harmless from any and all expense, cost, liability in connection with or resulting from the exercise of this Permit including, but not limited to, properly damage, personal injury and wrongful death.

4. Applicant shall contact George Bolton for an inspection time at 510-670-5594 at least five (5) working days prior to starting, once the permit has been approved. Confirm the scheduled date(s) at least 24 hours prior to drilling.

5. Copy of approved drilling permit must be on site at all times. Failure to present or show proof of the approved permit application on site shall result in a fine of \$500.00.

6. Permit is valid only for the purpose specified herein. No changes in construction procedures, as described on this permit application. Boreholes shall not be converted to monitoring wells, without a permit application process.

		250	Frank H. Og	awa Plaza, 2	nd Floor, Oal	kland, CA 946	12 •	Phone (510) 23	8-3443 • FA	X (510) 238	-2263	
J	ob Site	2703	M L KIN	IG JR WY		Parcel#	009	-0691-003	-01		Appl# X06	01051
	Descr	soil h in fro	ooring in ont of 60	n lieu of 58 27th s	instal: St	ling moni	tori	ng wells		Permit	Issued 09/	25/06
Wo	rk Type	EXCAVA	ATION-PRI	IVATE P		1 111	111 .					
	USA #			1111	Util Co Util Fu	. Job # nd #:			Acctg	ı#:		
						Applcnt		Phone#	Lic#	Licen	se Classes-	-
Con	Owner itractor	KWAN I GREGG	RODNEY & DRILLIN	JANET G & TEST	ING, INC		(92	5)313-5800	485165	C57		
AL	Agent	CAMBR	IA ENVIR	O/ S DAL	IE	X	(51	0)750-0206	5	R		
₩ЪЪт	IC AUI			派				\$414.25 \$61.00 \$.00 \$.00 \$.00 \$.00	FOTAL FEH Applic Process Gen Plan Other	es paid \$	AT ISSUANCE 300.00 Perm \$34.30 Rec \$.00 Invs \$18.95 Tech	iit Mgmt stg 1 Enh
RESS:				JOB	SITE							
ADD						F ((L/			
DIST:												



EXCAVATION PERMIT

CIVIL ENGINEERING

TO EXCAVATE IN STREETS OR OTHER SPECIFIED WORK

PAGE 2 of 2

Permit valid for 90 days from date of issuance.

PERMIT NUMBER X 0 6 0 1 0 5 1	SITE ADDRESS/LOCATION							
	TETOS MARTIN LOTHER FING JE. WAG							
APPROX. START DATE APPROX. END DATE	24-HOUR EMERGENCY PHONE NUMBER							
10/16/06 10/19/06								
CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE # AND CLASS	CITY BUSINESS TAX #							
CS7-485-165	585-033							
ATTENTION:								
 State law requires that the contractor/owner call Underground S secured an inquiry identification number issued by USA. The U 	ervice Alert (USA) two working days before excavating. This permit is not valid unless applicant has SA telephone number is 1-800-642-2444. Underground Service Alert (USA) #							
2- 48 hours prior to starting work, you MUS	ST CALL (510) 238-3651 to senedule an inspection.							
3- 48 hours prior to re-paving, a compaction	a certificate is required (waived for approved slurry backfill).							
OWNER/BUILDER								
I hereby affirm that I am exempt from the Contractor's License Law for the fol	lowing reason (Sec. 7031.5 Business and Professions Code: Any city or county which requires a permit to							
construct, alter, improve, demolish, or repair any structure, prior to its issuance	e, also requires the applicant for such permit to file a signed statement that he is licensed pursuant to the (000) of Division 3 of the Business and Professions Code, or that he is exempt therefrom and the basis for the							
alleged exemption. Any violation of Section 7031.5 by any applicant for a permit subjects the applicant to a civil penalty of not more than \$500):								
□ 1, as an owner of the property, or my employees with wages as their sole co Professions Code: The Contractor's License Law does not apply to an owner (of property who builds or improves thereon, and who does such work himself or through his own employees,							
provided that such improvements are not intended or offered for sale. If however, the provided that such improvements are not intended or offered for sale.	ver, the building or improvement is sold within one year of completion, the owner-builder will have the							
burden of proving that he did not build or improve for the purpose of sale). \Box I, as owner of the property, am exempt from the sale requirements of the ab	nove due to: (1) I am improving my principal place of residence or appurtenances thereto, (2) the work will							
be performed prior to sale, (3) I have resided in the residence for the 12 months	s prior to completion of the work, and (4) I have not claimed exemption on this subdivision on more than two id Professions Code).							
structures more than once thing any uncertain period, (see, for the balances that \Box I, as owner of the property, an exclusively contracting with licensed contract	ctors to construct the project, (Sec. 7044, Business and Professions Code: The Contractor's License Law							
does not apply to an owner of property who builds or improves thereon, and who have a second	ho contracts for such projects with a contractor(s) licensed pursuant to the Contractor's License law).							
WORKER'S COMPENSATION								
V I hereby affirm that I have a certificate of consent to self-insure, or a certificate of consent to self-insure.	cate of Worker's Compensation Insurance, or a certified copy thereof (Sec. 3700, Labor Code).							
Paline # BBI060261 Company Name	Seabriebel Tugurae Sves INC.							
	Not the Montest of th							
I certify that in the performance of the work for which this permit is issued, of California (not required for work valued at one hundred dollars (\$100) or les	, I snall not employ any person in any manner so as to become subject to the worker's Compensation Laws							
NOTICE TO ADDI ICANT: If after making this Cartificate of Exemption you	should become subject to the Worker's Compensation provisions of the Labor Code, you must forthwith							
comply with such provisions or this permit shall be deemed revoked. This per	mit is issued pursuant to all provisions of Title 12 Chapter 12.12 of the Oakland Municipal Code. It is							
granted upon the express condition that the permittee shall be responsible for all	l claims and liabilities arising out of work performed under the permit or arising out of permittee's failure to							
and employees, from and against any and all suits, claims, or actions brought b	y any person for or on account of any bodily injuries, disease or illness or damage to persons and/or property							
sustained or arising in the construction of the work performed under the permit	or in consequence of permittee's failure to perform the obligations with respect to street maintenance. This by the Director of the Office of Planning and Building.							
permit is void 50 days from the date of issuance amous an extension is grantee								
I hereby affirm that I am licensed under provisions of Chapter 9 of Division 3 of this permit and agree to its requirements, and that the above information is true	of the Business and Professions Code and my license is in full force and effect (if contractor), that I have read and correct under penalty of law.							
1								
Ano la	2 9/25/06							
Signature of Permittee Agent for Contractor Owner	Dat							
DATE SPREET LAST SPECIAL PAVING DETAIL	HOLIDAY RESTRICTION? LIMITED OPERATION AREA?							
RESURFACED REQUIRED? DYES NO	(NOV 1 - JAN 1) □ YES □ NO (7AM-9AM & 4PM-6PM) □ YES □ NO							
ISSUED BY	DATE ISSUED							

CITY OF OAKLAND • Community and Economic Development Agency 250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, 2nd Floor, Oakland, CA 94612 • Phone (510) 238-3443 • FAX (510) 238-2263 App1# OB060633 Job Site 2703 M L KING JR WY Parcel# 009 -0691-003-01 OK/TCL Permit Issued 09/25/06 Block traffic & reserve parking per approved TCP soil boring in lieu of installing monitoring wells in front of 668 27th St Linear feet: 275 Nbr of days: 2 Expiration: 10/17/06 Effective: 10/16/06 SHORT TERM NON-METERED Lic# --License Classes--Applcnt Phone# Owner KWAN RODNEY & JANET (925)313-5800 485165 C57 Contractor GREGG DRILLING & TESTING, INC. Arch/Engr Agent CAMBRIA ENVIRO/ S DALIE Х (510)750-0206Applic Addr \$448.68 TOTAL FEES PAID AT ISSUANCE \$61.00 Applic \$330.00 Permit JOB SITE \$.00 Process \$37.15 Rec Mgmt \$.00 Invstg \$.00 Gen Plan \$20.53 Tech Enh \$.00 Other ADDRESS: TY OF OAKLAN DIST

TCP needs to be approved by Transportation Services every 30 days or whenever deviated from the previously approved plan.

J a/25/6 Applicant: n Issued by:

Attachment C

Gregg Insitu, Inc. CPT Site Investigation Report

GREGG IN SITU, INC.



GEOTECHNICAL AND ENVIRONMENTAL INVESTIGATION SERVICES

October 23, 2006

Cambria Env. Attn: Ana Friel 408 Seventh St., Suite A Eureka, California 95501

Subject: CPT Site Investigation Former Shell, Martin Luther King Way Oakland, California GREGG Project Number: 06-356MA

Dear Ms. Friel:

The following report presents the results of GREGG Drilling & Testing's Cone Penetration Test investigation for the above referenced site. The following testing services were performed:

1	Cone Penetration Tests	(CPTU)	
2	Pore Pressure Dissipation Tests	(PPD)	\boxtimes
3	Seismic Cone Penetration Tests	(SCPTU)	
4	Resistivity Cone Penetration Tests	(RCPTU)	
5	UVIF Cone Penetration Tests	(UVIFCPTU)	
6	Groundwater Sampling	(GWS)	
7	Soil Sampling	(SS)	
8	Vapor Sampling	(VS)	
9	Vane Shear Testing	(VST)	
10	SPT Energy Calibration	(SPTE)	

A list of reference papers providing additional background on the specific tests conducted is provided in the bibliography following the text of the report. If you would like a copy of any of these publications or should you have any questions or comments regarding the contents of this report, please do not hesitate to contact our office at (925) 313-5800.

Sincerely, GREGG Drilling & Testing, Inc.

Mary Walden Operations Manager



1

GREGG IN SITU, INC.

GEOTECHNICAL AND ENVIRONMENTAL INVESTIGATION SERVICES

Cone Penetration Test Sounding Summary

-Table 1-

CPT Sounding Identification	Date	Termination Depth (Feet)	Depth of Groundwater Samples (Feet)	Depth of Soil Samples (Feet)	Depth of Pore Pressure Dissipation Tests (Feet)
CPT-01	10/19/06	40	20NR, 29NR, 35	-	-
CPT-02	10/20/06	40	19NR, 29NR, 37	+	-
CPT-03	10/20/06	40	20NR, 25NR, 35	-	
CPT-04	10/19/06	40	22NR, 29NR, 37	-	34.8
CPT-05	10/19/06	40	14NR, 20, 36		-
CPT-09	10/16/06	18	-		18.0



-




APPENDIX CPT

Cone Penetration Test Data & Interpretation

Soil behavior type and stratigraphic interpretation is based on relationships between cone bearing (q_c) , sleeve friction (f_c) , and pore water pressure (u_2) . The friction ratio (R_f) is a calculated parameter defined by $100f_s/q_c$ and is used to infer soil behavior type. Generally: Cohesive soils (clays)

- High friction ratio (R_f) due to small cone bearing (q_c)
- Generate large excess pore water pressures (u₂)

Cohesionless soils (sands)

- Low friction ratio (R_f) due to large cone bearing (q_c)
- Generate very little excess pore water pressures (u2)

A complete set of baseline readings are taken prior to and at the completion of each sounding to determine temperature shifts and any zero load offsets. Corrections for temperature shifts and zero load offsets can be extremely important, especially when the recorded loads are relatively small. In sandy soils, however, these corrections are generally negligible.

The cone penetration test data collected from your site is presented in graphical form in Appendix CPT. The data includes CPT logs of measured soil parameters, computer calculations of interpreted soil behavior types (SBT), and additional geotechnical parameters. A summary of locations and depths is available in Table 1. Note that all penetration depths referenced in the data are with respect to the existing ground surface.

Soil interpretation for this project was conducted using recent correlations developed by Robertson, 1990, *Figure SBT*. Note that it is not always possible to clearly identify a soil type based solely on q_c , f_c , and u_2 . In these situations, experience, judgment, and an assessment of the pore pressure dissipation data should be used to infer the soil behavior type.

*over consolidated or cemented

Cone Penetration Testing Procedure (CPT)

Gregg In Situ, Inc. carries out all Cone Penetration Tests (CPT) using an integrated electronic cone system, *Figure CPT*. The soundings were conducted using a 20 ton capacity cone with a tip area of 15 cm² and a friction sleeve area of 225 cm². The cone is designed with an equal end area friction sleeve and a tip end area ratio of 0.85.

The cone takes measurements of cone bearing (q_c), sleeve friction (f_s) and penetration pore water pressure (u_2) at 5cm intervals during penetration to provide a nearly continuous hydrogeologic log. CPT data reduction and interpretation is performed in real time facilitating on-site decision making. The above mentioned parameters are stored on disk for further analysis and reference. All CPT soundings are performed in accordance with revised (2002) ASTM standards (D 5778-95).

The cone also contains a porous filter element located directly behind the cone tip (u_2) , Figure CPT. It consists of porous plastic and is 5.0mm thick. The filter element is used to obtain penetration pore pressure as the cone is advanced as well as Pore Pressure Dissipation Tests (PPDT's) during appropriate pauses in penetration. It should be noted that prior to penetration, the element is fully saturated with silicon oil under vacuum pressure to ensure accurate and fast dissipation.

When the soundings are complete, the test holes are grouted using a Gregg In Situ support rig. The grouting procedures generally consist of pushing a hollow CPT rod with a "knock out" plug to the termination depth of the test hole. Grout is then pumped under pressure as the tremie pipe is pulled from the hole. Disruption or further contamination to the site is therefore minimized.

APPENDIX PPD

Pore Pressure Dissipation Tests (PPDT)

Pore Pressure Dissipation Tests (PPDT's) conducted at various intervals measured hydrostatic water pressures and determined the approximate depth of the ground water table. A PPaT is conducted when the cone is halted at specific intervals determined by the field representative. The variation of the penetration pore pressure (*u*) with time is measured behind the tip of the cone and recorded by a computer system.

- Pore pressure dissipation data can be interpreted to provide estimates of:
 - Equilibrium piezometric pressure
 - Phreatic Purface
 - In situ horizontal coefficient of consolidation (ch)
 - In situ horizontal coefficient of permeability (k_h)

In order to correctly interpret the equilibrium piezometric pressure and/or the phreatic surface, the pore pressure must be monitored until such time as there is no variation in pore pressure with time, *Figure PPDT*. This time is commonly referred to as t_{100} , the point at which 100% of the excess pore pressure has dissipated.

A complete reference on pore pressure dissipation tests is presented by ^o obertson et al. 1992.

A summary of the pore pressure dissipation tests is summarized in Table 1. Pore pressure dissipation data is presented in graphical form in Appendix PP^aT.

Figure PPDT

GREGG IN SITU, INC.

GEOTECHNICAL AND ENVIRONMENTAL INVESTIGATION SERVICES

Bibliography

Lunne, T., Robertson, P.K. and Powell, J.J.M., "Cone Penetration Testing in Geotechnical Practice" E & FN Spon. ISBN 0 419 23750, 1997

Roberston, P.K., "Soil Classification using the Cone Penetration Test", Canadian Geotechnical Journal, Vol. 27, 1990 pp. 151-158.

Mayne, P.W., "NHI (2002) Manual on Subsurface Investigations: Geotechnical Site Characterization", available through www.ce.gatech.edu/~geosys/Faculty/Mayne/papers/index.html, Section 5.3, pp. 107-112.

Robertson, P.K., R.G. Campanella, D. Gillespie and A. Rice, "Seismic CPT to Measure In-Situ Shear Wave Velocity", Journal of Geotechnical Engineering ASCE, Vol. 112, No. 8, 1986 pp. 791-803.

Robertson, P.K., Sully, J., Woeller, D.J., Lunne, T., Powell, J.J.M., and Gillespie, D.J., *Guidelines for Estimating Consolidation Parameters in Soils from Piezocone Tests*, Canadian Geotechnical Journal, Vol. 29, No. 4, August 1992, pp. 539-550.

Robertson, P.K., T. Lunne and J.J.M. Powell, "Geo-Environmental Application of Penetration Testing", Geotechnical Site Characterization, Robertson & Mayne (editors), 1998 Balkema, Rotterdam, ISBN 90 5410 939 4 pp 35-47.

Campanella, R.G. and I. Weemees, "Development and Use of An Electrical Resistivity Cone for Groundwater Contamination Studies", Canadian Geotechnical Journal, Vol. 27 No. 5, 1990 pp. 557-567.

DeGroot, D.J. and A.J. Lutenegger, "Reliability of Soil Gas Sampling and Characterization Techniques", International Site Characterization Conference - Atlanta, 1998.

Woeller, D.J., P.K. Robertson, T.J. Boyd and Dave Thomas, "Detection of Polyaromatic Hydrocarbon Contaminants Using the UVIF-CPT", 53rd Canadian Geotechnical Conference Montreal, QC October pp. 733-739, 2000.

Zemo, D.A., T.A. Delfino, J.D. Gallinatti, V.A. Baker and L.R. Hilpert, "Field Comparison of Analytical Results from Discrete-Depth Groundwater Samplers" BAT EnviroProbe and QED HydroPunch, Sixth national Outdoor Action Conference, Las Vegas, Nevada Proceedings, 1992, pp 299-312.

Copies of ASTM Standards are available through www.astm.org

Attachment D

Disposal Documentation

Hazardous Waste Hauler (Registration # 2843)

P.O. Box 292547 * Sacramento, CA 95829 * FAX 916-381-1573

Disposal Confirmation Request for Transportation Received: <u>11/29/2006</u>

Consultant Information

Company:	Cambria						
Contact:	Daviva Saleme						
Phone:	510-420-3342						
Fax:	510-420-9170						
	Site Information						
PO#							
Street Address:	2703 Martin Luther King Jr.						
City, State, ZIP:	Oakland, Ca						
Customer:	Shell Oil Company	RESA-0023-LDC					
RIPR #:	57195						
SAP # / Location:	NA						
Incident #:	97093397						
Location / WIC #:	NA						
Environmental Engineer:	Denis Brown						
Material Description:	Soil with gasoline						
Estimated Quantity:	1 cv						
Service Requested Date:	12/07/2006						
cernee requested bate;	12/01/2000						
Disposal Facility:	Forward Landfill						
Contact:	Scott						
Phone:	800 204-4242						
Approval #:	6799						
Date of Disposal:	12/05/2006						
Actual Tonnage	0.15 tons						
Transportor	Manloy & Sono Trucking Inc						
Contact:	Inaniey & Solis Hucking, Inc.						
Dhone [,]							
Fault, Favi	916 381 1573						
Involoo	200612 4						
Date of Invoicer	12/14/2008						
	12/14/2000						

INCOMPLETE RIPR CERTIFICATION FORM

DATE:

RIPR # <u>57197</u>

01/15/07

CONSULTANT/CONTRACTOR INFORMATION

COMPANY NAME:	Cambria Environmental Technology Inc, Emeryville CA
CONTACT NAME:	Aubrey Cool
PHONE NUMBER:	(510) 420-3336

DESCRIPTION OF EFFORTS TO OBTAIN DOCUMENTATION

This section should include <u>specific details</u> of your efforts, such as whom you contacted, dates, by what means (telephone, e-mail, etc), and what the results were. Attach additional pages as necessary.

1. DID THE WORK TAKE PLACE? WAS THE RESIDUAL ACTUALLY GENERATED? 5 GL NON-HAZARDOUS DECONWATER BUCKET GENERATED, BUT PSC/BURLINGTON DID NOT FIND IT UPON SITE VISIT (DRY RUN MANIFEST INCLUDED). CAMBRIA VERIFIED WASTE CONTAINER NO LONGER ON SITE ON 1.12.07 FROM THIS GATED SITE (PROPERTY OWNER IS ASSUMED TO HAVE POURED OUT CONTENTS AND REUSED CONTAINER).

2. WHAT PAPERWORK EXISTS IN YOUR OFFICE FILES (PROJECT FILE, ACCOUNTING, OTHER)? EMAIL REQUESTS TO PSC IN SEVERAL ATTEMPTS TO OBTAIN DATA. . JUNE AND AUGUST BILLS OF LADING.

DRY RUN BILL OF LADING COPY INCLUDED; EMAIL CORRESPONDENCE STATING DRY RUN FROM PSC.

3. WHAT TRANSPORTER DID YOU EMPLOY TO HAUL THE MATERIAL TO THE DESIGNATED TSDF? DESCRIBE YOUR EFFORTS TO CONTACT THEM.

PSC / BURLINGTON (CONTRACTS TO 21ST CENTURY)

SEVERAL EMAILS THROUGH OUT DECEMBER AND EARLY JANUARY REQUESTING STATUS ON 5 GL CONTAINER PICKUP. PSC REPORTED CONTAINER MISSING ON 1.08.07, 4 WEEKS AFTER SCHEDULED PICKUP.

4. WHAT TSDF DID YOU UTILIZE FOR DISPOSAL/RECYCLING OF THE MATERIAL? DESCRIBE YOUR EFFORTS TO CONTACT THEM. **PSC/Kent WA.**

5. WHAT OTHER ADDITIONAL METHODS HAVE YOU EMPLOYED TO OBTAIN THE NECESSARY DOCUMENTATION?

PRINTED NAME: Daviya Saleme

CICNIATURE.
DATE:

leme,

Shell Pipeline Company LP Residual Information Pick-Up Request (RIPR)

RDC: DON WISDOM		RIPR Date 11	/21/2006		RIP	R# 57197
Engineer: BROWN, DENI	S	Phone / Fax: /				
Facility / SAP Cost Center: County:	129449 ALAMEDA	Region/Dist/Area: RET	AIL - PACIFIC NORTH	Address:	2703 MARTIN I OAKLAND, CA	LUTHER KING 94612
Remediation: YES SAP	Cost Element:	276501 Incident #: 9	7093397 Send (Copies: Reimb.	Invoice NO	Direct Pay:
Oth	er Info:		Compa Contac	any: ct:		
Consultant / Contractor Infe Company: CAMBRIA EN Type of Facility: SHELL	ormation VIRONMENTA	L TECH Contact: Phone / Fax:	KENNERKNECHT, 510-420-3308 / 5104209	Address:	5900 HOLLIS S EMERYVILLE,	TREET CA 94608
Material Description DECONWATER FROM RO	Free Li D CLEANING	quids: YES				
Process Generating this Res CPT WORK, ROD CLEANII	<u>idual</u> NG					
Accumulation Date:	10/20/2006	Sampling Date (if applicat	ole): 10/20/200	6		
Container Information: Drums: Quantity / Type: Id #: D-1	1	5 GL				
Bins: Quantity / Size: Supplied by:						
Bulk Pile: Indicator / Size:	NO					
Other Container: Volume: Contents/Prev. Contents:		Container Description:				
Requirements or conditions	s associated with	<u>h pick-up:</u>				

Comments or suggestions for local vendor:

PITBULLS ON SITE. PICKUP AFTER 9AM WHEN OWNER ON SITE. DRUM LOCATED IN BACK LEFT CORNER OF LOT.

Form Filled Out by

http://rpmp.shellpipeline.com/epoch/ripr/Temp/RIPRFORM_57197_DSALEME.htm

From: Quartimon, Crystal [mailto:CQuartimon@pscnow.com]
Sent: Tuesday, January 09, 2007 2:05 PM
To: Saleme, Daviya
Subject: RE: Manifests/ Completion of Services

will tax you the copy of the BOL. When we went out there, there was no drum on site.

From: Saleme, Daviya [mailto:dsaleme@cambria-env.com] Sent: Tuesday, January 09, 2007 3:39 PM To: Quartimon, Crystal Subject: RE: Manifests/ Completion of Services

Crystal,

Can we also get a faxed copy of the manifests for 2703 Martin Luther, Oakland?

Thank you.

RIPRs:

56906, 569732301 San Pablo, Pinole12.27.06 pu datePSC Profile#s 355672-00 / 350039-00RcvdFaxed copy/Waiting on mailed originals560873453 Cleveland, Santa Rosa requested 11.01complete56615400 Guerrero, San Franciscorequested 11.01Waiting on disposal confirmation and originalmanifests2703 Martin Luther King JR, Oaklandrequested 11.22Need faxed manifests and mailed originals

Thank you.

Daviya Saleme Project Administrative Assistant **Cambria Environmental Technology** (510) 420 -3342 fax (510) 420-9170

535 Getty Court, Suite H Benicia, CA 94510 (877) 748-3040

BILL OF LADING

Lading Manifest: 13578-06

SHUPE PS/ULSTOME POINT OF CONTACT SHIELD OTL FROMONTS US 3000-F07 DON WISDOM ADDRESS DON WISDOM 122000 NORTOF CONTACT DON WISDOM TX 77067 CARTENT FANDROTER CHRENT FANDROTER PHONE # 212100 NORTOF CONTACT DON WISDOM TX 77067 PHONE # CONSIGNE FARCHARDERTER PHONE # 2121 CENTINY ENT CONTOF CONTACT CONSIGNE FARCHARDERTER PHONE # 202045 7771H AVENUE BOUTH PHONE # 202045 7771H AVENUE BOUTH (253) 872-8030 KENT VA 98832 A ROFERTANDER MISSIONER MANDER				DELIVERY DA	TE	JOB # 7	55151		
ADDRESS DON WILSDOM 127000 MORTHBOROUGH DR PHONE # (107 STATE_3P) PHONE # 2131 GOLEROW TX 77067 (281)874-2238 CONSIDER/ PROLEY ENT (877)748-3040 CONSIDER/ PROLEY ENT (253)872-8030 KENT (877)748-3040 CONSIDER/ PROLEY (253)872-8030 KENT (877)748-3040 A VO-BARSES 28245 77TH AVERAGE DOWN AND SECOND RATES 28245 77TH AVERAGE DOWN ANTES ON PROLESS 28245 77TH AVERAGE DOWN ANTES DOWN ANTES ON PROLESS 28245 77TH AVERAGE DOWN ANTES DOWN ANTES ON PROLESS 28246 77TH AVERAGE DOWN ANTES DOWN ANTES ON PROLESS CONSTRUESS 10010 (BCOM HATES) 28245 77TH AVERAGE DOWN ANTES DOWN ANTES DOWN ANTES AVERS STREES AVERS STREES AVERS STREES AVERS STREES AVERS STRES	SHIPP	ER / CUSTOMER		POINT OF CO	NTACT				
12700 NURTHEOROUGH DR PHONE # ICTV STARE, 2P (281) 974-2238 ROUSTON TX: 77067 PHONE # Z145 CERVILLEY TRAIL PHONE # CONSISTENT TX: 77067 PHONE # Z145 CERVILLEY TRAIL PHONE # CONSISTENT TX: 77067 PHONE # Z145 CERVILLEY TRAIL POINTON ESHVILLONBERTRAL, TINC. RUELETION ESHVILLONBERTRAL, TINC. PHONE # Z20245 777H: AVENUE SOUTH (253) 872-8030 KENT VIA 98032 Maintended Balance States and the phone states and phone states and the phone states and the phone state	ADDER	SHELL OIL PRODUCTS US 300-F07		DON WISDOM					
OFTY STATE ZIP (281) 874-2238 NOUSTON TXX 77067 (281) 874-2238 NOUSTON TXX 77067 PHONE # ZARIER / TANAFORTER PHONE # ZARIER / TANAFORTER PHONE # ZONSTAND TXX 77067 POINT OF CONTRACT BURLINGTON ENVIRONMENTAL, INC. POINT OF CONTRACT BURLINGTON ENVIRONMENTAL, TNC. POINT OF CONTRACT ZODA55 77TH: AVENUE SOUTH (253) 872-8030 CITY STATE ZIP (253) 872-8030 KENTY NA 98032 A NOI-REALING BASIZ LIGHTO (BEON HATEL) B INA CC INA D INA SS512-49 - KON HAL DECOM HATEL - 2ARES STABS SS512-49 - KON HAL DECOM HATEL - 2ARES STABS SS512-49 - KON HAL DECOM HATEL - 2ARES STABS SS512-49 - KON HAL DECOM HATEL - 2ARES STABS SS512-49 - KON HAL DECOM HATEL - 2ARES STABS SS512-49 - KON HAL DECOM HATEL - 2ARES STABS SS512-49 - KON HAL DECOM HATEL - 2ARES STABS SS512-49 - KON HAL DECOM HATEL - 2ARES STABS SS512-49 - KON HAL DECOM HATEL - 2ARES STABS SS512-49 - KON HAL DECOM HATEL - 2ARES STABS		12700 NORTHBOROLOGY DD		PHONE #					
HOUSTON TXX 77067 PHONE # 21st CENT/NEY BMT PHONE # 21st CENT/NEY BMT (377) 748-3040 BURLINGTON TSW TXX PATEL, INC. POINT OF CONTACT BURLINGTON TSW TXX PARALE SOUTH (253) 872-9030 CONSIGNE/ FACILITY (253) 872-9030 KENT NA 98032 A NOI-SEASED SOUTH (1000 (0000 MATEL)) A NOI-SEASED SOUTH (1000 (0000 MATEL)) A NOI-SEASED SOUTH (1000 (0000 MATEL)) C DATE SOUTH (1000 (0000 MATEL)) D INA B INA C INA B INA C INA D INA B INA C INA B INA C INA D INA INA INA <tr< td=""><td>CITY, S</td><td>TATE, ZIP</td><td></td><td>1</td><td>281)874-</td><td>-2238</td><td>·</td><td></td></tr<>	CITY, S	TATE, ZIP		1	281)874-	-2238	·		
CARPIENT TRANSPORTER PHONE # 21 St CERTILISY ENT (8771) 748-3040 CONSIGNEE FACULTY POINT OF CONTACT BUELLINGTON ENVIRONMENTAL, TWC. PHONE # ADDRESS 20245 77TH AVENUE SOUTH CITY STATE_ZP (253) 872-9030 KENY WA 98032 A RGE-BALLEDUS ENTITY CC No. The Outer of Containing CC No. CC No. CC No. CC No. D IDE STORE ST		HOUSTON TX 77067				•			
CONSIGNEE (877) 748-3040 CONSIGNEE POINT OF CONTACT BURLITATION ENVIRENTELL, INC. POINT OF CONTACT 20245 77TH AVENUE SOUTH CONSIGNEE PHONE # 20245 77TH AVENUE SOUTH CITY STATE ZIP (253)872-8030 KERY No No Yes A MOT-BAZARDOS BASTZ LIQUID (DECOR MATER) B DM C DM C DM Special Mandling Instruction and Additional Internation: IDM Isstitute It DM Special Mandling Instruction and Additional Internation: IDM Isstitute It ISSTIT - 2013 MARTIN LITTLE ZIP B Isstitute It ISSTITUTE ZIP C Isstitute Zip DM Isstitute Zip ISSTITUTE ZIP Isstitute Zip ISSTITUTE Zip Isstitute Zip ISSTITUTE Zip B Isstitute Zip Isstitute Zip ISSTITUTE Zip Isstitute Zip Isstisstre Zip Isstitute	CARRI	ER / TRANSPORTER		PHONE #	_		•		
BURLINKTION ENVIRONMENTAL, INC. 20245 77TH AVENUE SOUTH 202457 7748-304 202458	CONSI	21st CENTURY EMT		- (877)748-	-3040			
ADDRESS PHONE # 20245 777H: AVERUE SOUTH (253)872-8036 (277) STATE ZP WA 98032 Social marge KENT WA 98032 Social marge Social marge A KOF-HEZABIOUS BASIX LIQUID (DECOR WATER) Social marge Social marge A KOF-HEZABIOUS BASIX LIQUID (DECOR WATER) Diversity OD B IN IN Total OD Ippecial Handling Instruction and Addreonal more states (STRE 1) IN IN Total C Instruction and Addreonal more states (STRE 1) IN IN Instruction and Addreonal more states (STRE 1) Special Handling Instruction and Addreonal more states (STRE 1) STRE 1, STRE 2, STR 1, EXERTYTILLS, CA Strength MORTH 1, STRE 1	1	BURLINGION FOUTRONMENTAT TNG		POINT OF CO	NTACT				
20245 77TH AVENUE SOUTH (253)872-8030 CITY STATE 200 WA 98032 No Total VO A NOM-BARNONS MARKAN DESCRIPTION (DECON MATER) DM Total VO A NOM-BARNONS MARKAN DESCRIPTION (DECON MATER) DM Total VO A NOM-BARNONS MARTS LIQUID (DECON MATER) DM F Outently VO B	ADDRE	SS		PHONE #					
CC Sector and Additional Internation: a) 355172-40 - NOI HAX DECON MATER b) STREET: FLASS MAIL BOL TO CAMERIA, DAVITA LUTRER KIRG JR WAY, DAXLMAD, CA. SAP 129449. SHELL FR: DERIS JRDWH. VIPE STIP7. ** KERT: FLASS MAIL BOL TO CAMERIA, DAVITA SALEKE, S199 HOLLIS ST, STRE A, EKERTVILLE, CA Sector VICES CONTINUES CONTINUES CONTINUES OF CONTINUES AND SALESES AND DAVITA SALEKE, S199 HOLLIS ST, STRE A, EKERTVILLE, CA Sector VICES CONTINUES CONTINUES CONTINUES OF CONTINUES AND SALESES CONTINUES CONT	Aug. 2	20245 77TH AVENUE SOUTH		1	2531872-	8020			
Marking WA 990032 Statution and excellence and an angle score decade statute (code statutes) Containing A Sol-BAZABERDUS MASTE LIQUID (JECOS WATES) IN B IN IN CC IN IN D IN IN D <td>CITY, S</td> <td>TATE, ZIP</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td>100/2-</td> <td>00000</td> <td></td> <td>······</td>	CITY, S	TATE, ZIP			100/2-	00000		······	
A NOR-BAZABBOUS MASHS LIQUID (DECON WATER) Containers Dots A NOR-BAZABBOUS MASHS LIQUID (DECON WATER) Det Det Output B Det Det Det Det C Det Det Det Det B Det Det Det Det C Det Det Det Det D Det Det Det Det Special Manding Instruction and Additional Information: a) 355672-80 - HOM HAZ DECON WATER - WATES STARDI (5) SITE: 2703 WATTIN LITTLE KING JR WAY, OAKLWAD, CA. SAP 139449. SBELL RE: DRUIS BROWN, RIFE STIPT. ** KENT: PLEASE MATE BOL TO CAMBELA, DAVIYA SALEXE, 5980 HOLLIS ST, STE A, KINETYPLIK, CA HAPPER'S DETITION TO REPORT ON THE CONTENTS of the contents of the consignment are fully and accurately described above by proper shipping manne and are classified, packed, and rail according to applicable (humational generational government regulations). SHAPPER'S DETITION TOR TYPE NAME SIGNATURE MORTH Dav CARRIER/TRANSPORTER'S PRINT OR TYPE NAME SIGNATURE MORTH Dav	1. 1	MA 98032			······				
A Not-REZARDODS MASTE LIQUID (DECON WATER) Not Types Quartity C B DM DM DM E C D DM DM DM D D DM DM DM D DM DM DM DM D D DM DM DM DM D DM DM DM DM DM DM D DM DM DM DM DM DM DM D DM	HIM	US DOT Tieser (Der Unicitating Proper Selance Ale	Mer Mezard Class, and ID Number)		Containers	1	otal	1160NA	
B B B C C D Second Handling Instruction and Additional Intormation: a) 355672-68 - NON HAZ DECOR WATER - KAY65 WATERS STAB01 (5) SITE: 2783 WAZTIM LUTHER STING JR WAT, OAKINAD, CA. SAP 129449. SHELL FM. DEXILS BROWN. LIPE STIPT. ** KENT: PLEASE WATERS STAB01 (5) SITE: 2783 WAZTIM LUTHER STING JR WAT, OAKINAD, CA. SAP 129449. SHELL FM. DEXILS BROWN. LIPE STIPT. ** KENT: PLEASE WATER BOL TO CAMERIA, DAVITA SALEXE, 5988 HOLLIS ST, STK A, KENTYTILLE, CA SHEPPERS CENTRICATION: I hereby declared that the contents of this consignment are taily and accurately described above by proper shipping name and are classified, pecked. Temegency Phone #(877) 748-3049 SHEPPERS CENTRICATION: I hereby declared that the contents of this consignment are taily and accurately described above by proper shipping name and are classified, pecked. SHEPPERS CENTRICATION: I hereby declared that the contents of this consignment are taily and accurately described above by proper shipping name and are classified, pecked. SHEPPERS CENTRICATION: I hereby declared that the contents of this consignment are taily and accurately described above by proper shipping name and are classified, pecked. SHEPPERS PRINT OR TYPE NAME SHENATURE X X X X X X X	A	RON-HAZARDOUS MASTE LIQUID (DECON WATER))		_No. 1	Vpe: Qu	antity		
						DM		E E	
C D									
C Special Mandling instruction and Additional Intermation: a) 355672-00 - NON HAZ DECON WATCH - WAT05 WAT005 STAB01 (5) SITE: 2703 MARTIN LUTHER KING JR WAY, OAKLMAD, CA. SAP 129449. SHELL FR: DEBIS BROWN. RIPR 57197. ** EERT: PLEASE MAIL BOL TO CAMERIA, DAVITA SALEKE, 5928 HOLLIS ST, STE A, KREETVILLE, CA SHELL FR: DEBIS BROWN. RIPR 57197. ** EERT: PLEASE MAIL BOL TO CAMERIA, DAVITA SALEKE, 5928 HOLLIS ST, STE A, KREETVILLE, CA SHELL FR: DEBIS BROWN. RIPR 57197. ** EERT: PLEASE MAIL BOL TO CAMERIA, DAVITA SALEKE, 5928 HOLLIS ST, STE A, KREETVILLE, CA HIPPER'S CERTIFICATION: Intereby declared that the contents of this consignment are fully and accounting to applicable international and national and nation	B		· ·	· · · ·				···	
C ppecial Handling instruction and Additional Intermation: a) 355672-88 ~ NON HAX DECON NATER ~ WATES WATERS STABBI (5) SITE: 2783 NARTIN LUTHER STING JR VAY, OAKLNAD, CA. SAP 129449. SHELL PR: DENIS HOWN. RIPR 57197. ** KENT: PLEASE MAIL BOL TO CAMBRIA, DAVIYA SALKKE, 5988 HOLLIS ST, STR A, KRENTVILLE, CA SHEAL PR: DENIS HOWN. RIPR 57197. ** KENT: PLEASE MAIL BOL TO CAMBRIA, DAVIYA SALKKE, 5988 HOLLIS ST, STR A, KRENTVILLE, CA Hardref Provided YESNO									
C Special Mandling Instruction and Additional Information: a) 355672-68 - NON HAX DECON WATER - WAT05 WAT005 STAB01 (5) SITE: 2703 MARTTIN LITHER KING JR WAY, OAKLWAD, CA. SAP 129449. SHELL PR: DENIS BROWN. RIPR 57197. ** KENT: PLEASE WATL BOL TO CAMBRIA, DAVIYA SALEME, 5989 HOLLIS ST, STK A, EMERYVILLE, CA SHEAL PR: DENIS BROWN. RIPR 57197. ** KENT: PLEASE WATL BOL TO CAMBRIA, DAVIYA SALEME, 5989 HOLLIS ST, STK A, EMERYVILLE, CA HAMPPER'S DENTIFICATION: I hereby declared that the contents of this consignment are fully and accurately described above by proper shipping name and are classified, packed, and rall accurately described above by proper shipping name and are classified, packed, and rall accurately described above by proper shipping name and are classified, packed, and rall accurately described above by proper shipping name and are classified, packed, and rall accurately described above by proper shipping name and are classified, packed, and rall accurately described above by proper shipping name and are classified, packed, and rall accurately described above by proper shipping name and are classified, packed, and rall accurately described above by proper shipping name and are classified, packed, and rall accurately described above by proper shipping name and are classified, packed, and rall accurately described above by proper shipping name and are classified, packed, and rall accurately described above by proper shipping name and are classified, packed, and rall accurately described above by proper shipping name and are classified, packed, and rall accurately described above by proper shipping name and are classified, packed, and rall accurately described above by proper shipping name and are classified, packed, and rall accurately described above by proper shipping name and are classified, packed, and rall accurately described above by proper shipping name and are classified, packed, and rall accurately described above by proper shipping name and are classified, packed, and rall accurate the class						1. S. S.		•	
D Special Mandling Instruction and Additional Information: a) 355672-00 - NON HAZ DECON NATER - WAYES NATESS SYABSI (5) SITE: 2703 NARTIN LITHER SING JH WAY, OAKLNAD, CA. SAP 129449. SHELL HE: DENIS BROWN. RIPE S7197. ** KENT: PLEASE MAIL BOL TO CAMERIA, DAVIYA SALKHE, 5989 HOLLIS ST, STE A, KRERYVILLE, CA SHERL PE: DENIS BROWN. RIPE S7197. ** KENT: PLEASE MAIL BOL TO CAMERIA, DAVIYA SALKHE, 5989 HOLLIS ST, STE A, KRERYVILLE, CA HIPPER'S CERTIFICATION: I hereby declared that the contents of this consignment are fully and accurately described above by proper shipping name and are classified, packed, httpPER'S CERTIFICATION: I hereby declared that the contents of this consignment are fully and accurately described above by proper shipping name and are classified, packed, SHIPPER'S PRINT OR TYPE NAME SIGNATURE CARRIERVTRANSPORTER) PRINT OR TYPE NAME SIGNATURE AND Y TEAR	r.								
D Special Mandling Instruction and Additional Information: a) 355672-89 - NON HAZ DECON WATER - WAT05 WATEOS STAR01 (5) SITE: 2703 MAETIN LUTHER KING JR WAY, OAKLWAD, CA. SAP 129449. SHELL PR: DEWIS HADON. KIPR 57197. ** KENT: PLEASE WAIL BOL TO CAMBRIA, DAVIYA SALKNE, 5989 HOLLIS ST, STR A, KRERYVILLK, CA Hacards Provided YES	°		· · · · · · ·						
D Special Handling instruction and Additional Intermation: a) 355672-00 - NON HAX DECON NATER - WAY05 BATE05 STAR01 (5) SITE: 2703 NAETIN LUTHER KING JR VAY, OAXLWAD, CA. SAP 129449. SHELL PR: DENIS BROWN. KIPE S7197. ** KENT: PLEASE WAIL BOL TO CAMERIA, DAVIYA SALENE, 5989 HOLLIS ST, STR A, EMERYVILLE, CA SHEDL PR: DENIS BROWN. KIPE S7197. ** KENT: PLEASE WAIL BOL TO CAMERIA, DAVIYA SALENE, 5989 HOLLIS ST, STR A, EMERYVILLE, CA SHEPPER'S CERTIFICATION: I hereby declared that the contents of this consignment are fully and accurately described above by proper shipping name and are classified, packed, and rall according to applicable International and national government regulations. SHIPPER) PRINT OR TYPE NAME SIGNATURE CARPHER/TRANSPORTERY PRINT OR TYPE NAME SIGNATURE MONTH DAY YEAR									
D Special Handling Instruction and Additional Information: a) 355672-88 - NON HAZ DECON WATER - WATES WATERS STAREI (5) SITE: 2783 WARTIN LITHER KING JR WAY, OAKLNAD, CA. SAP 129449. SHELL FR: DENIS BROWN. BIPE 57197. ** KENT: FLEASE WAIL BOL TO CAMERIA, DAVIYA SALENE, 5988 HOLLIS ST, STK A, KNERYVILLE, CA SHERL FR: DENIS BROWN. BIPE 57197. ** KENT: FLEASE WAIL BOL TO CAMERIA, DAVIYA SALENE, 5988 HOLLIS ST, STK A, KNERYVILLE, CA SHEPER'S CENTIFICATION: i hereby declared that the contents of this consignment are fully and accurately described above by proper shipping name and are classified, packed, and labeled, and rabin all respects in proper condition for transport by highway, vesel, and rall according to applicable international and national government regulations. SHIPPER) PRINT OR TYPE NAME SIGNATURE CARRIER/TRANSPORTERY PRINT OR TYPE NAME SIGNATURE MONTH DAY YEAR			•						
Special Mandling Instruction and Additional Information: a) 355672-00 - NON HAZ DECON WATER - WAT05 WATENS STARIOI {5} SITE: 2703 WARTIN LUTHER KING JR WAY, OAKLNAG, CA. SAP 129449. SHELL PA: DENIS BROWN. RIPR 57197. ** KENT: FLEASE MAIL BOL TO CAMBRIA, DAVIYA SALENE, 5900 HOLLIS ST, STR A, KRERYVILLE, CA SHELL PA: DENIS BROWN. RIPR 57197. ** KENT: FLEASE MAIL BOL TO CAMBRIA, DAVIYA SALENE, 5900 HOLLIS ST, STR A, KRERYVILLE, CA Hacards Provided YESNO	Ô							i	
Special Mandling Instruction and Additional Intermation: a) 355672-88 - NON HAX DECON WAYER - WATGS WATERS STARES [5] SITE: 2783 NARTIN LUTHER KING JR WAY, OAKLNAD, CA. SAP 129449. SHELL FM: DENIS BROWN. RIPR 57197. ** KENT: FLEASE MAIL BOL TO CAMBRIA, DAVIYA SALEWE, 5988 HOLLIS ST, STR A, EMERTVILLE, CA 94688.** Nacards Provided YESNO									
Special Handling Instruction and Additional Information: a) 355672-00 - NON HAZ DECON WATER - WAT05 WAT005 STAR01 (5) SITE: 2703 WARTIN LITHER KING JR WAY, OAKLNAD, CA. SAP 129449. SHELL FR: DENIS BROWN. RIPR 57197. ** KENT: FLEASE WAIL BOL TO CAMBRIA, DAVIYA SALENE, 5900 HOLLIS ST, STR A, KNERYVILLE, CA 94608.** Placards Provided YESNO									
a) 355672-00 - NON HAZ DECON WATER - WATOS WATERS STABOL (5) SITE: 2703 NARTIN LUTHER KING JR WAY, OAKLNAG, CA. SAF 129449. SHELL FM: DENIS BROWN. KIPR 57197. ** KENT: FLEASE WAIL BOL TO CAMBRIA, DAVIYA SALENE, 5900 HOLLIS ST, STE A, ENERYVILLE, CA 94608.** "lacards Provided YES	ipecial +	fandling Instruction and Additional Intermation							
A) 353612-00 - NON HAZ JECON WATER - WATES ENTEDS STABUL (5) SITE: 2703 MARTIN LUTHER KING JH WAY, OAKLNAD, CA. SAP 129449. SHELL FN: DENIS HEONN. HIPR 57197. ** KENT: FLEASE MAIL BOL TO CAMBELA, DAVIYA SALENE, 5900 HOLLIS ST, STR A, ENERYVILLE, CA 94608.** NO	-1 4								
Initial Line Digital Signar, HIPA STIFF. NAT: FIGASS MAIL BUL TO CARBETA, DAVITA SALENE, 5989 HOLLIS ST, STE A, ENERYVILLE, CA 94688.** "lacards Provided YESNO	SHRI	SJJGJ2-08 - NUN MAX UKCUN WATER - WATUS WATE Li Sw. Dents Highwi Didd syigt Verm, Hyg	BUS STABOI (5) SITE: 2703 MARTIN L	UTHER KING JA	WAY, OAKLN	AO, CA. SAP 1	29449.		
Placards Provided YESNO	9460	18. 4. NUMER THOMS. FLET 21121. ABMI: FLE	CASE MALL HOL TO CARRELA, DAVIYA SA	ALENE, 5900 H	OLLIS ST, S	FR A, ENERYVI	LLE, CA		
"lacards Provided YESNO Emergency Phone # (877) 748-304 SHIPPER'S CERTIFICATION: i hereby declared that the contents of this consignment are fully and accurately described above by proper shipping name and are classified, packed, and labeled, and are in all respects in proper condition for transport by highway, vessel, and rall according to applicable international and national government regulations. SHIPPER) PRINT OR TYPE NAME SIGNATURE (X MONTH Day CARRIER/TRANSPORTER) PRINT OR TYPE NAME SIGNATURE MONTH Day YEAR									
HIPPER'S CERTIFICATION: i hereby declared that the contents of this consignment are fully and accurately described above by proper shipping name and are classified, packed, narked, and labeled, and are in all respects in proper condition for transport by highway, vessel, and rall according to applicable international and national government regulations. SHIPPER) PRINT OR TYPE NAME SIGNATURE MONTH DAY YEAR CARRIER/TRANSPORTER) PRINT OR TYPE NAME SIGNATURE MONTH DAY YEAR	lacards	Provided YES NO			Emerc	IODCV Phone #()	377) 744	8-3040	
SHIPPER) PRINT OR TYPE NAME SIGNATURE MONTH DAY YEAR CARRIER/TRANSPORTER) PRINT OR TYPE NAME SIGNATURE MONTH DAY YEAR	HIPPER	'S CERTIFICATION: I hereby declared that the contents of	this consignment are fully and accurately dea	cribed above by	proper shippin		classified.	vacked	
CARRIER/TRANSPORTER) PRINT OR TYPE NAME SIGNATURE MONTH DAY YEAR	SHIPPE	R) PRINT OR TYPE NAME	transport by highway, vessel, and rail according	ng to applicable	International a	nevog larioitan br	nment regu	lations,	
CARRIER/TRANSPORTER) PRINT OR TYPE NAME SIGNATURE MONTH DAY YEAR	. –		SIGNALURE			MONTH	DAY	YEAR	
	CARRIE	B/TRANSPORTER) PRINT OF TYPE NAME	X						
		THE NAME	SIGNATURE	•		MONTH	DAY	YEAR	
			X						
SUBNATURE SIGNATURE MONTH DAY YEAR	-Cinalo		SIGNATURE		· ·	MONTH	DAY	YEAH	
X	<u> </u>		. X						
CONSIGNEE	Drm # P	SC-201 - RV 6/04	CONSIGNEE		-,,	<i>م</i> ـــــلــــم	<u> </u>	ل	

ЭSЧ

Completion of Services – Transportation

RIPR #: 57197

Request Date: 11/22/06

Vendor: PHILIP SERVICES CORPORATION

Impuled 11, 22

Contact: STACY TORISTOJA Phone #: 360/835-8594 Address: 625 S 32ND STREET WASHOUGAL, WA 98671

Contact: Daviya Saleme Phone #: 510/420-3342 Fax #: 510/420-9170 CAMBRIA Environmental Technology, Emeryville CA

Residual:

DECON Water Non-hazardous pH=7

Generated:	From CPT / Rod cleaning
Facility Id (SAP #):	97093397
Facility Address:	2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Way, OAKLAND CA
Engineer:	DENIS BROWN, HSEQ/Environmental Services - Western Region
Quantity:	1 drum (small)
Qty Description:	(D-1) 5 GAL DECON WATER

Vendor:	BURLINGTON ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.
Location:	20245 77TH AVENUE SOUTH KENT, WA 98032

Consultant Service Requested Date: pick up by 12/05/06

Additional Comments: Transporter to load residual drums

Please use the following shipping labels: NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE LIQUID (DECON WATER)

INVOICE PAYMENT: Incident Number 97093397 SAP COST CENTER: 129449 COMPLIANCE COORDINATOR OR ENGINEER FOR THIS SITE PER RIPR: Shell Oil Products US Environmental Services Invoices Attn: Accounts Payable OSP 2660A Requester: Denis Brown -HSEQ/Environmental Services - Western Region P.O. Box 4912 Houston, Texas 77210-4702

Fax Don Wisdom at Shell Oil Products US A COPY OF THE BILL OF LADING : FAX 281-874-2269 Attachment E

Certified Analytical Reports

819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100 www.testamericainc.com

13 November, 2006

Ana Friel Cambria Env - 5900 Hollis, Emeryville (Shell) 5900 Hollis St., Ste. A Emeryville, CA 94608

RE: 2703 Martain Luther King Jr. Way Work Order: S610458

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 10/25/06 10:15. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Sylvia Krenn Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate # 2630

Page 1 of 13

Cambria Env - 5900 Hollis, Emeryville (Shell)	Project: 2703 Martain Luther King Jr. Way	S610458
5900 Hollis St., Ste. A	Project Number: SAP # 129449	Reported:
Emeryville CA, 94608	Project Manager: Ana Friel	11/13/06 22:41

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Sample ID	Laboratory ID	Matrix	Date Sampled	Date Received
CPT-4-37-W	S610458-01	Water	10/18/06 11:50	10/25/06 10:15
CPT-5-20-W	S610458-02	Water	10/18/06 13:45	10/25/06 10:15
CPT-5-35-W	S610458-03	Water	10/18/06 16:45	10/25/06 10:15
CPT-1-35-W	S610458-04	Water	10/18/06 16:15	10/25/06 10:15
CPT-3-35-W	S610458-05	Water	10/20/06 12:00	10/25/06 10:15
CPT-2-35-W	S610458-06	Water	10/20/06 15:45	10/25/06 10:15
SP-1	S610458-07	Soil	10/20/06 00:00	10/25/06 10:15

Cambria Env - 5900 Hollis, Emeryville	Pr	oject: 27	S610458						
5900 Hollis St., Ste. A		Project Number: SAP # 129449				Repor	ted:		
Emeryville CA, 94608		Project Manager: Ana Friel						11/13/06	22:41
	Gasoline	BTEX\O	xygena	tes by G	GCMS\8	3260B			
	Т	estAmeric	a - Sac	crament	o, CA				
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Units	Dilution	Batch	Prepared	Analyzed	Method	Notes
CPT-4-37-W (S610458-01) Water Sa	mpled: 10/18/06	11:50 Recei	ived: 10/	25/06 10:1	5				
Benzene	33	0.50	ug/l	1	6100401	10/31/06	10/31/06	GCMS \ 8260B	
Ethylbenzene	140	0.50		"	"	"	"	"	
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12)	3200	50	"	"	"	"	"	"	
Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4		95 %	60-	-140	"	"	"	"	
Surrogate: Toluene-d8		101 %	60-	-140	"	"	"	"	
Surrogate: 4-BFB		98 %	60-	-140	"	"	"	"	
CPT-4-37-W (S610458-01RE1) Water	Sampled: 10/1	.8/06 11:50 I	Received	: 10/25/06	10:15				
Toluene	150	2.5	ug/l	5	6100401	10/30/06	10/31/06	$GCMS \setminus 8260B$	
Xylenes (total)	570	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"	
Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4		96 %	60-	-140	"	"	"	"	
Surrogate: Toluene-d8		102 %	60-	-140	"	"	"	"	
Surrogate: 4-BFB		102 %	60-	-140	"	"	"	"	
CPT-5-20-W (S610458-02) Water Sa	mpled: 10/18/06	13:45 Recei	ived: 10/	25/06 10:1	5				
Benzene	1100	5.0	ug/l	10	6100401	10/31/06	10/31/06	$\textbf{GCMS} \setminus \textbf{8260B}$	
Toluene	200	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"	
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12)	25000	500	"	"	"	"	"	"	
Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4		95 %	60-	-140	"	"	"	"	
Surrogate: Toluene-d8		102 %	60-	-140	"	"	"	"	
Surrogate: 4-BFB		100 %	60-	-140	"	"	"	"	
CPT-5-20-W (S610458-02RE1) Water	Sampled: 10/1	.8/06 13:45 I	Received	: 10/25/06	10:15				
Ethylbenzene	5300	12	ug/l	25	6100401	11/01/06	11/01/06	$\textbf{GCMS} \setminus \textbf{8260B}$	E
Xylenes (total)	4100	25	"	"	"	"	"	"	
Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4		96 %	60-	-140	"	"	"	"	
Surrogate: Toluene-d8		105 %	60-	-140	"	"	"	"	
Surrogate: 4-BFB		100 %	60-	-140	"	"	"	"	

Cambria Env - 5900 Hollis, Emeryvil 5900 Hollis St., Ste. A Emeryville CA 94608	lle (Shell)	Project: 2703 Martain Luther King Jr. Way Project Number: SAP # 129449 Project Manager: Ana Friel				S610458 Reported: 11/13/06 22:41			
	Gasoline	BTEX\Ox	xvgenate	es hy G		260B		11/13/00	, 22.41
	Te	stAmeric	a - Sacr	ament	o, CA				
		Reporting			,				
Analyte	Result	Limit	Units	Dilution	Batch	Prepared	Analyzed	Method	Notes
CPT-5-35-W (S610458-03) Water S	Sampled: 10/18/06	16:45 Recei	ived: 10/25	/06 10:1	5				
Benzene	4.0	0.50	ug/l	1	6100401	10/31/06	10/31/06	$GCMS \setminus 8260B$	
Ethylbenzene	11	0.50	"	"	"	"	"	"	
Toluene	2.6	0.50	"		"	"	"	"	
Xylenes (total)	44	1.0	"	"	"	"	"	"	
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12)	220	50	"	"	"	"	"	"	
Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4		94 %	60-14	40	"	"	"	"	
Surrogate: Toluene-d8		100 %	60-14	40	"	"	"	"	
Surrogate: 4-BFB		101 %	60-14	40	"	"	"	"	
CPT-1-35-W (S610458-04) Water S	Sampled: 10/18/06	16:15 Recei	ived: 10/25	/06 10:1	5				
Benzene	4.3	0.50	ug/l	1	6100401	10/31/06	10/31/06	GCMS \ 8260B	
Ethylbenzene	6.1	0.50	"		"	"	"	"	
Toluene	ND	0.50	"		"	"	"	"	
Xylenes (total)	3.0	1.0	"		"	"	"	"	
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12)	ND	50	"		"	"	"	"	
Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4		100 %	60-14	40	"	"	"	"	
Surrogate: Toluene-d8		103 %	60-14	40	"	"	"	"	
Surrogate: 4-BFB		100 %	60-14	40	"	"	"	"	
CPT-3-35-W (S610458-05) Water S	Sampled: 10/20/06	12:00 Recei	ived: 10/25	/06 10:1	5				
Benzene	45	0.50	ug/l	1	6100401	10/31/06	10/31/06	GCMS \ 8260B	
Ethylbenzene	45	0.50	"		"	"	"		
Toluene	15	0.50	"		"	"	"	"	
Xylenes (total)	310	1.0	"	"	"	"	"	"	
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12)	880	50	"		"	"	"	"	
Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4		98 %	60-14	40	"	"	"	"	
Surrogate: Toluene-d8		101 %	60-14	40	"	"	"	"	
Surrogate: 4-BFB		98 %	60-14	40	"	"	"	"	

ſ

Cambria Env - 5900 Hollis, Emeryville (She 5900 Hollis St., Ste. A Emeryville CA, 94608	11)	Project Nur Project Man	oject: 270 nber: SA ager: Ana	S610458 Reported: 11/13/06 22:41					
(Gasoline\B	TEX\O	vygena	tes by G	GCMS\8	260B			
	Test	tAmeric	a - Sac	rament	o, CA				
		Reporting				_			
Analyte	Result	Limit	Units	Dilution	Batch	Prepared	Analyzed	Method	Notes
CPT-2-35-W (S610458-06) Water Sample	d: 10/20/06 15	5:45 Recei	ived: 10/2	25/06 10:15	5				
Benzene	180	0.50	ug/l	1	6100401	10/31/06	10/31/06	$GCMS \setminus 8260B$	
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12)	2600	50	"	"	"	"	"	"	
Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4		101 %	60	140	"	"	"	"	
Surrogate: Toluene-d8		98 %	60-	140	"	"	"	"	
Surrogate: 4-BFB		98 %	60-	140	"	"	"	"	
CPT-2-35-W (S610458-06RE1) Water San	mpled: 10/20/	06 15:45 H	Received:	10/25/06	10:15				
Ethylbenzene	55	5.0	ug/l	10	6110094	11/01/06	11/01/06	$GCMS \setminus 8260B$	
Toluene	69	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"	
Xylenes (total)	290	10	"	"	"	"	"	"	
Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4		96 %	60	140	"	"	"	"	
Surrogate: Toluene-d8		105 %	60-	140	"	"	"	"	
Surrogate: 4-BFB		101 %	60	140	"	"	"	"	
SP-1 (S610458-07) Soil Sampled: 10/20/06	00:00 Recei	ived: 10/25/	/06 10:15						
Benzene	ND	0.010	mg/kg	1	6100403	10/30/06	10/30/06	GCMS \ 8260B	
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.010	"	"	"	"	"	"	
Toluene	ND	0.010	"	"	"	"	"	"	
Xylenes (total)	ND	0.020	"	"	"	"	"	"	
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12)	3.3	2.0	"	"	"	"	"	"	
Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4		105 %	60	140	"	"	"	"	
Surrogate: Toluene-d8		105 %	60-	140	"	"	"	"	
Surrogate: 4-BFB		139 %	60-	140	"	"	"	"	

Cambria Env - 5900 Hollis, Emeryville (Shell)		Pro	oject: 27	'03 Martain l	Luther Ki	ng Jr. Way		S610	458
5900 Hollis St., Ste. A		Project Nur	nber: SA	AP # 129449	Reported:				
Emeryville CA, 94608		Project Man	11/13/06 22:41						
Tot	al Meta	ls by EPA	A 6000)/7000 Se	ries M	ethods			
	Tes	stAmeric	a - Sa	cramento	, CA				
		Reporting							
Analyte	Result	Limit	Units	Dilution	Batch	Prepared	Analyzed	Method	Notes
SP-1 (S610458-07) Soil Sampled: 10/20/06 0	0:00 Rece	eived: 10/25/	/06 10:1	5					

Lead

Г

10 mg/kg

4

ND

6100395 10/30/06 11/04/06

EPA 6010B

Cambria Env - 5900 Hollis, Emeryville (Shell)	Project:	2703 Martain Luther King Jr. Way	S610458
5900 Hollis St., Ste. A	Project Number:	SAP # 129449	Reported:
Emeryville CA, 94608	Project Manager:	Ana Friel	11/13/06 22:41

Gasoline\BTEX\Oxygenates by GCMS\8260B - Quality Control

TestAmerica - Sacramento, CA

		Reporting		Spike	Source		%REC		RPD	
Analyte	Result	Limit	Units	Level	Result	%REC	Limits	RPD	Limit	Notes
Batch 6100401 - EPA 5030B [P/T]	/ GCMS \ 8260	В								
Blank (6100401-BLK1)				Prepared:	10/30/06	Analyzed	1: 10/31/06			
Benzene	ND	0.50	ug/l							
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.50	"							
Toluene	ND	0.50	"							
Xylenes (total)	ND	1.0	"							
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12)	ND	50								
Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4	24.8		"	25.0		99	60-140			
Surrogate: Toluene-d8	25.6		"	25.0		102	60-140			
Surrogate: 4-BFB	25.6		"	25.0		102	60-140			
Blank (6100401-BLK2)		Prepared & Analyzed: 10/31/06								
Benzene	ND	0.50	ug/l							
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.50	"							
Toluene	ND	0.50	"							
Xylenes (total)	ND	1.0								
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12)	ND	50								
Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4	23.4		"	25.0		94	60-140			
Surrogate: Toluene-d8	25.0		"	25.0		100	60-140			
Surrogate: 4-BFB	25.4		"	25.0		102	60-140			
Blank (6100401-BLK3)				Prepared	& Analyze	ed: 11/01/	06			
Benzene	ND	0.50	ug/l							
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.50								
Toluene	ND	0.50								
Xylenes (total)	ND	1.0	"							
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12)	ND	50								
Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4	25.7		"	25.0		103	60-140			
Surrogate: Toluene-d8	26.0		"	25.0		104	60-140			
Surrogate: 4-BFB	25.4		"	25.0		102	60-140			

Cambria Env - 5900 Hollis, Emeryville (S 5900 Hollis St., Ste. A Emeryville CA, 94608	hell)	Project: 2703 Martain Luther King Jr. Way Project Number: SAP # 129449 Project Manager: Ana Friel							S610458 Reported: 11/13/06 22:41		
Gasoline	e\BTEX\O	xygenates	s by G	CMS\826	60B - Q	uality	Control				
	Т	estAmeric	a - Sa	cramento	o, CA						
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Units	Spike Level	Source Result	%REC	%REC Limits	RPD	RPD Limit	Notes	
Batch 6100401 - EPA 5030B [P/T] / G	CMS \ 826()B									
Laboratory Control Sample (6100401-BS	1)			Prepared:	10/30/06	Analyzed	1: 10/31/06				
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12)	2230	50	ug/l	2200		101	70-130				
Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4	26.6		"	25.0		106	60-140				
Surrogate: Toluene-d8	25.0		"	25.0		100	60-140				
Surrogate: 4-BFB	25.1		"	25.0		100	60-140				
Laboratory Control Sample (6100401-BS	2)										
Benzene	21.2	0.50	ug/l	20.0		106	70-130				
Toluene	17.5	0.50		20.0		88	70-130				
Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4	26.3		"	25.0		105	60-140				
Surrogate: Toluene-d8	24.7		"	25.0		99	60-140				
Surrogate: 4-BFB	24.3		"	25.0		97	60-140				
Laboratory Control Sample (6100401-BS	3)			Prepared &	& Analyze	ed: 10/31/	06				
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12)	2290	50	ug/l	2200		104	70-130				
Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4	25.7		"	25.0		103	60-140				
Surrogate: Toluene-d8	25.0		"	25.0		100	60-140				
Surrogate: 4-BFB	25.4		"	25.0		102	60-140				
Laboratory Control Sample (6100401-BS	4)			Prepared &	& Analyze	ed: 10/31/	06				
Benzene	20.9	0.50	ug/l	20.0		104	70-130				
Toluene	17.7	0.50		20.0		88	70-130				
Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4	24.7		"	25.0		99	60-140				
Surrogate: Toluene-d8	24.8		"	25.0		99	60-140				
Surrogate: 4-BFB	24.7		"	25.0		99	60-140				
Laboratory Control Sample (6100401-BS	5)	Prepared & Analyzed: 11/01/06									
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12)	2210	50	ug/l	2200		100	70-130				
Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4	26.2		"	25.0		105	60-140				
Surrogate: Toluene-d8	25.6		"	25.0		102	60-140				
Surrogate: 4-BFB	26.0		"	25.0		104	60-140				

Cambria Env - 5900 Hollis, Emeryville (Sl 5900 Hollis St., Ste. A	nell)	Pr Project Nu	oject: 27 mber: SA	03 Martain AP # 129449	Luther Ki Ə		S610458 Reported:				
Emeryville CA, 94608		Project Mar	nager: Ar	11/13/06 22:41							
Gasoline	BTEX\Ox Te	kygenates stAmeric	s by G(ca - Sac	CMS\82 crament	60B - Q o, CA	Quality	Control				
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Units	Spike Level	Source Result	%REC	%REC Limits	RPD	RPD Limit	Notes	
Batch 6100401 - EPA 5030B [P/T] / G	CMS \ 8260]	В									
Laboratory Control Sample (6100401-BS	6)			Prepared	& Analyze	ed: 11/01/	06				

Laboratory Control Sample (0100401-D	1 Hepared & Analyzed, 11/01/00										
Benzene	20.6	0.50	ug/l	20.0		103	70-130				
Toluene	18.1	0.50	"	20.0		90	70-130				
Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4	24.6		"	25.0		98	60-140				
Surrogate: Toluene-d8	24.6		"	25.0		98	60-140				
Surrogate: 4-BFB	25.2		"	25.0		101	60-140				
Matrix Spike (6100401-MS1)	Source: S61	Source: S610458-03 Prepared & Analyzed: 11/01/06									
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12)	2320	50	ug/l	2200	221	95	60-140				
Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4	26.8		"	25.0		107	60-140				
Surrogate: Toluene-d8	25.9		"	25.0		104	60-140				
Surrogate: 4-BFB	25.2		"	25.0		101	60-140				
Matrix Spike Dup (6100401-MSD1)	Source: S61	0458-03		Prepared:	11/01/06	Analyze	d: 11/02/06				
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12)	2340	50	ug/l	2200	221	96	60-140	0.9	25		
Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4	26.3		"	25.0		105	60-140				
Surrogate: Toluene-d8	26.0		"	25.0		104	60-140				
Surrogate: 4-BFB	25.0		"	25.0		100	60-140				

Batch 6100403 - EPA 5030B [P/T] / GCMS \ 8260B

Blank (6100403-BLK1)		Prepared & Ar	alyzed: 10/30/0	6			
Benzene	ND	0.010	mg/kg				
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.010	"				
Toluene	ND	0.010	"				
Xylenes (total)	ND	0.020	"				
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12)	ND	2.0	"				
Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4	0.0502		"	0.0500	100	60-140	
Surrogate: Toluene-d8	0.0501		"	0.0500	100	60-140	
Surrogate: 4-BFB	0.0493		"	0.0500	99	60-140	

Cambria Env - 5900 Hollis, Emeryville (Shell)

S610458

5900 Hollis St., Ste. A	Project Number: SAP # 129449								Reported:	
Emeryville CA, 94608		Project Ma	nager: Ar	ha Friel					11/13/0	6 22:41
Gaso	line\BTEX\O	xygenate	s by G	CMS\82	60B - Q	uality	Control			
	Те	estAmerio	ca - Sao	cramente	0, CA					
		Reporting		Spike	Source		%REC		RPD	
Analyte	Result	Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits							Limit	Notes
Batch 6100403 - EPA 5030B [P/T]] / GCMS \ 8260	B								
Laboratory Control Sample (6100403	B-BS1)			Prepared	& Analyz	ed: 10/30/	06			
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12)	4.43	2.0	mg/kg	4.40		101	70-130			
Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4	0.0517		"	0.0500		103	60-140			
Surrogate: Toluene-d8	0.0499		"	0.0500		100	60-140			
Surrogate: 4-BFB	0.0500		"	0.0500		100	60-140			
Laboratory Control Sample (6100403	B-BS2)	S2) Prepared & Analyzed: 10/30/06								
Benzene	0.0418	0.010	mg/kg	0.0400		104	70-130			
Toluene	0.0360	0.010	"	0.0400		90	70-130			
Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4	0.0519		"	0.0500		104	60-140			
Surrogate: Toluene-d8	0.0491		"	0.0500		98	60-140			
Surrogate: 4-BFB	0.0490		"	0.0500		98	60-140			
Laboratory Control Sample Dup (610)0403-BSD1)			Prepared:	10/30/06	Analyzed	d: 10/31/06			
Benzene	0.0475	0.010	mg/kg	0.0776		61	70-130		25	S02
Toluene	0.293	0.010	"	0.376		78	70-130		25	S02
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12)	4.46	2.0	"	4.40		101	70-130	0.7	25	
Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4	0.0531		"	0.0500		106	60-140			
Surrogate: Toluene-d8	0.0500		"	0.0500		100	60-140			
Surrogate: 4-BFB	0.0502		"	0.0500		100	60-140			
Batch 6110094 - EPA 5030B [P/T]] / GCMS \ 8260	B								
Blank (6110094-BLK1)				Prepared	& Analyz	ed: 11/01/	06			
Benzene	ND	0.50	ug/l							
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.50	"							
Toluene	ND	0.50	"							
Xylenes (total)	ND	1.0	"							
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12)	ND	50	"							
Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4	25.7		"	25.0		103	60-140			

"

"

25.0

25.0

26.0

25.4

Project: 2703 Martain Luther King Jr. Way

Surrogate: Toluene-d8

Surrogate: 4-BFB

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

60-140

60-140

104

~			_
Emeryville CA, 94608	Project Manager:	Ana Friel	11/13/06 22:41
5900 Hollis St., Ste. A	Project Number:	SAP # 129449	Reported:
Cambria Env - 5900 Hollis, Emeryvi	lle (Shell) Project:	2703 Martain Luther King Jr. Way	S610458

Gasoline\BTEX\Oxygenates by GCMS\8260B - Quality Control

TestAmerica - Sacramento, CA

Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Units	Spike Level	Source Result	%REC	%REC Limits	RPD	RPD Limit	Notes
Batch 6110094 - EPA 5030B [P/T] / G	CMS \ 8260)B								
Laboratory Control Sample (6110094-BS1)			Prepared	& Analyz	ed: 11/01/	06			
Benzene	23.1	0.50	ug/l	38.8		60	70-130			QC02
Toluene	141	0.50	"	188		75	70-130			
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12)	2210	50	"	2200		100	70-130			
Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4	26.2		"	25.0		105	60-140			
Surrogate: Toluene-d8	25.6		"	25.0		102	60-140			
Surrogate: 4-BFB	26.0		"	25.0		104	60-140			
Laboratory Control Sample Dup (6110094	-BSD1)			Prepared:	11/01/06	Analyzed	1: 11/02/06			
Benzene	23.9	0.50	ug/l	38.8		62	70-130	3	25	QC02
Toluene	124	0.50	"	188		66	70-130	13	25	QC02
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12)	2150	50	"	2200		98	70-130	3	25	
Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4	27.1		"	25.0		108	60-140			
Surrogate: Toluene-d8	25.8		"	25.0		103	60-140			
Surrogate: 4-BFB	26.2		"	25.0		105	60-140			

Emeryville CA, 94608	Project Manager:	Ana Friel	11/13/06 22:41
Cambria Env - 5900 Hollis, Emeryville (Shell) 5900 Hollis St., Ste. A	Project: Project Number:	2703 Martain Luther King Jr. Way SAP # 129449	S610458 Reported:
Cambria Env 5900 Hollis, Emeryville (Shell)	Project:	2703 Martain Luther King Ir Way	\$610458

TestAmerica - Sacramento, CA

		Reporting		Spike	Source		%REC		RPD	
Analyte	Result	Limit	Units	Level	Result	%REC	Limits	RPD	Limit	Notes
Batch 6100395 - EPA 3050B / EPA 601)B									
Blank (6100395-BLK1)				Prepared:	10/30/06	Analyzed	: 11/04/06			
Lead	ND	2.5	mg/kg							
Laboratory Control Sample (6100395-BS1)				Prepared:	10/30/06	Analyzed	: 11/04/06			
Lead	102	2.5	mg/kg	100		102	80-120			
Matrix Spike (6100395-MS1)	Source: S6	10525-01		Prepared: 10/30/06 Analyzed: 11/04/06						
Lead	76.7	10	mg/kg	100	ND	77	75-125			
Matrix Spike Dup (6100395-MSD1)	Source: S6	10525-01		Prepared: 10/30/06 Analyzed: 11/04/06						
Lead	77.4	10	mg/kg	100	ND	77	75-125	0.9	20	

Cambria Env - 5900 Hollis, Emeryville (Shell) 5900 Hollis St., Ste. A Emeryville CA, 94608		Project: Project Number: Project Manager:	2703 Martain Luther King Jr. Way SAP # 129449 Ana Friel	S610458 Reported: 11/13/06 22:41																					
Notes and Definitions																									
S02	The surrogate recovery was below control limits.																								
QC02	The percent recovery was below the control limits.																								
E	The concentration indicated for this analyte is an estimated value above the calibration range of the instrument.																								
DET	Analyte DETECTED																								
ND	Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit or MDL, if MDL is specified																								
NR	Not Reported																								
dry	Sample results reported on a dry weight basis																								
RPD	Relative Percent Difference																								
)	SH	FI	I.	Ch	ລ່າ	n C)f (Cu	et/	nd.	, P.	ممد	rd								
--	---------------------	-----------------------	-------------	------------------------------------	--------------	------------	-------------	-----------------	---------	-------------	-------------------	------------	------------	-----------	------------	--	-------	--------------------------	------------------	---------------	--	---------------	------------------	-------------------------------	--
IA - Irvine, California			<u></u>	<u></u>		i Persi Ha						Ju	30	Juj		500	uu	In opposite and a second			and the second	blibbe			
I TA - Morgan Hill, California	NAME OF PER	SON TO BILL:	Carol (Campag	jna												INCIE	ENT	# (ES	ONLY	') '				
TA - Sacramenta, California	ENVIRONMENTAL S	ERVICES				🗆 СН	ECK B	ох то	VERIF	Y IF N	O INC	IDENT	# App	LIES							Γ		DATE: 10/	C 16	
	NETWORK DEV / FE		L CONSULT	ant						- • •	#	(FILIPLIA)	Venuin	(Jacobia)	10: 475 65	- Costantino Costantin							DATE. 10/	5 <u>/6</u>	-
								1 1		10588 T	7		inite T			an a					i nik	and the	PAGE:	l of 2	
			f/CRM			9	7	0	9	3	3	9	7	1	1		1 2	9	4	4	9			· · · · ·	
SAMPLING COMPANY:		LOG CODE:			SITE	ADDR	ESS: S	Street an	ıd City						St	ate		GLO	BAL ID N	0.:					
Cambria Environmental Te	chnology, Inc.	CETO			27	03 N	/lari	tin L	uth	er k	King	g Jr	Wa	у	С	A		T06	00101	876					
ADDRESS: 5900 Hollis Street Suite A	Emenwille CA 946	08			EDF D	ELIVER	ABLET	O (Name,	Compa	ny, Offic	e Locati	ion):		PHONE	NO.:			E-MAII	.:					CONSULTANT PROJECT NO .:	7
PROJECT CONTACT (Hardcopy or PDF Re	eport to):				Brei	nda C	Carte	r. Can	nbria	. Em	ervvi	ille		510-4	120-334	43		she	leme	df@ca	mbris	-env c	om 2	10 0701 011	
Ana Friel					SAM	PLERN	AME(S)	(Print):Ma	tthiæs	., <u></u>				010						<u>une cu</u>		LABUS	SE ONLY	10-0781-011	
TELEPHONE:	FAX:	E-MAIL:																							
707 268 3812	707 268 8180	afriel@cambria-	env.com																			i prese			
TAT (STD IS 10 BUSINESS DAY	S/RUSH IS CALENDAR	DAYS): 🔽 (RESULTS N	EDED											REO	UFer		MAI	veie			$\overline{}$	1.1	N.U+V	٦ [×]
	AY LI 2 DAY LI 2	24 HOURS		END															1010			enn	×//(1110	
LA - RWOCB REPORT FORMAT						1														T					1
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS OR NO	TES:				1			!				_		1								_		BLOTES	
	<u>ר</u>	SHELL CONTRACT R	ATE APPLIE	S				<u>س</u>		3260		٦, I	327(FIE	LD NOTES:	i
		STATE REIMB RATE	APPLIES		ĥ	5M)		E B		sc		Ï,	ote ([Conte	iner/Preservative	
		RECEIPT VERIFICAT	Ton reque	STED	260	801		끹	20	ę		a a	S									ទ	lo l	PID Readings	
					8	e		COB TAN	¥ 90	orca		<u>ठ</u>	ŏ											aboratory Notes	
00 lik minik k to					able	ctab		с В П (82	ШЪ	λά Γ	560	້	VAs												1
CC lab reports to accollect	ambha-env,.com; and	usaleme@campr	la-env.co	п	ırge	ctrai	EOB	A, D	ese	ed 7	l õ	stals	Ē							1					
No partial lab reports, send final	PDF report only.				Ĩ.	ш Ч	(82	"gen ;⊤B	e U	inat	Щ.	ž	р Ц									5			
USE Field Sample	Identification	SAMPLING DATE TIME	MATRIX	NO, OF CONT,	трн с	рнат	втех	5 OXY (MTBE	oil &	Chlor	EDB (Cam (PCB,								-		TEMPERATI	IRE ON RECEIPT C [®]	
CPT = U -	77-62.	10/14/06 11:50	CW	5	1×		X			(\mathcal{P}_{i}														1
	<u> </u>	10/2/06 11.30	0 ~	<u> </u>	7-	<u> </u>								·		_									-
		10/ /06									\mathcal{V}														_
(PT = 5 = 2	0-10.	10/14/06 1:45	CV	5	X		X				، 6	R					1						2007	- <	
CP7 - 5 = 3	5-W.	10/11/00 1: 3	612	<u>ç</u>	×		Х				5.	<u>}</u>				+	1						$\int \int f dr$		1
	·	10,7,700 1 12	0.	<u> </u>							-					- -									-
		10/ /06																							
(PT-1-35	ς-ω,	10/1/1064:15	GN	5	×		x				DC	1													
		10/ /06									-														
CPT - 3 - 3	5w.	10,20/06 (2:0)	GW	5	X		K			6	BC	-													
		10/ /06																							βc
105 7-9	5-12 :	200 7100 7100	6.1.1	1	14		α			6	11														,°
Balagyiched by (Sinchra)		110/2/06 3/95	Beceived by	v: (Signature)	\mathbb{M}		~				\mathcal{M}	L				ŀ	Date	l				Tím	ne:		− (⁴ / ₂)
rtemoduistied by (Signature)			Theory Ed U	 Calibration 	,												10	512	ola	6			4:301	214	E
Helinguished by (Signatura)	44/		Received h	y; (Sionature'))	17		-/-		4	<u>(</u>						Date	T	<u>رم،</u> ام	-		Tím	net	<u></u>	− lä
nomingularies of forginations)			Si	Avio	Ms	the	ι.	[(A-	MH	+)						10	12	5/0	6			12:3	0.	je S
Reinquished by: (Signature)			Received b	y: (Signature)	<u> </u>	1				/	/		-				Date		$\overline{)}$			Tim	1e: 19. · 2	0	080 O
Sprio Mother			JU	UEN	6	<u>[MV</u>	<u>tt-)</u>		_								110	p.	ż Į p	6			05/02/06 B	ック Dyfsion	
SHUENG (M	(1) 10/2	4/06 19	TT J	and the second second designed and		,	·		10)	ا ندوروها				Tel Marcan		10	/2;	5/01	5			1015		

LAB: TA 👘 🐄 🎽	ч)	SH	EL	.L (Ch	air	ı C)f (Cu	sto	ody	/ R	ec	or	d									
🔲 TA - Morgan Hill, California	NAME OF PERS	SON TO BILL:	Carol C	Campag	na												IN	CIDE	INT #	!(ES	ONL	Y١		5 at m			
🗹 TA - Sacramenta, California		FRAICES		1.0		Псн	ECK BC	י היד צר	EDIEV			DENT		IEC		Mulaup	160,608	(28)() (F	INCHER	amuu	នក្រក់អ៊ីដ	h factoria (†		4			
🗖 TA - Nashville, Tennesee			CONPUT	**								UENT Smith	# APPL	.1E5 		io inc.	2010108	1008	X.35		Qinin a e		146.0253	DA	TE: 10/20	/6	
			COMPOLIN	uv.i <u></u>) (g) (g)	PO #	₽ ₽ <u>-</u> 1201		i FRIKE State					SA	P.or.(CRM	Γ#	us das analisti	2013-51 2010-00		or 🦻	of	3
U Other			/CRMT	0		9	7	0	9	3	3	9	7			$\mathcal{G}_{i}^{*} \cup$	1	2	9	4	4	9			JE, <u></u>	0	
SAMPLING COMPANY:		LOG CODE:			SITE	ADDR	ESS: S	treet an	d City	·	-	-				State	•1		GLOB	AL ID N	0.:		J	<u></u>			
Cambria Environmental Te	echnology, Inc.	СЕТО			27	03 M	/lart	in L	uthe	er K	King	Jr	Way	/		CA			T060	0101	876						
ADDRESS:					EDF D	eliver/	ABLE TO) (Name,	Company	y, Oflice	e Localic	n):		PHONE	NO.:				E-MAIL:		• •				CON	SULTANT PROJ	ECT NO.:
PROJECT CONTACT (Hardconv or PDF R	emeryville, CA 946				Brei	nda C	arter	Can	nhria	Em	onvil	ماا		510-4	120-9	4 /12			chall	om o	പ്പെ	amh	ria.on	ween	249.4	794 014	
Ana Friel	,-				SAM	PLER NA	ME(S) (Print):Mat	thias		ciyvi			510-	740-0	545			SHEIL.		uiet		LAE	B USE C	NLY	//81-011	
TELEPHONE: 707 268 3812	FAX: 707 268 8180	E-MAIL: afriel@cambria-0	env.com		1																						(07) Planking, 72
TAT (STD IS 10 BUSINESS DAY	S/RUSH IS CALENDAR	DAYS): 🔽 I	RESULTS NE	eded											DE		QTEI		1413	/eie			$\overline{\bigcirc}$		113 C	17-5	-
STD 5 DAY 3 D	DAY 🔲 2 DAY 🛄 2	24 HOURS	ON WEEKE	ND																		-	\geq			() 0	
LA - RWQCB REPORT FORMA	T UST AGENCY:																										
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS OR NO	ITES:	EDD NOT NEEDED		c						260		Ъ	270										(page)		FIEL	D NOTE	S:
	<u>е</u> Г	STATE REIMB RATE	APPLIES	5	<u></u>	5M)		TBE		1s 8.		, ni,	te 8										tach		Contain	er/Preserva	ative
	_ 	RECEIPT VERIFICAT	ION REQUES	STED	260	801		Ц Ц	2	rboi		a.	oso										e at		or Pl	D Reading	S
					e 8	- el		260B	A 90	orca		Ö	ő										l (se		of Lab	DIRITOLA NO	les
CC lob reports to accol@o	ambria.onvcom; and	dealama@cambr	ia onv cor	n	das	ctab	<u>~</u>	с (8 ИР Ш	Ē	hyd	8260	۵ ۵	NAs										058				
	ampha-chv,.com, and	usaeneetano	14-6114.001	11	nrg(Xtra	260	nate 3A, C	ese	ted	DC	letal	а С										isi d				
No partial lab reports, send final	PDF report only.			(5	÷	8) X	÷ Ti Li Li	อ็	rina	ъ В	5 N	Р.	64									þ		EMPERATURE	ON RECEI	PT C ⁹
USE Field Sample	Identification	DATE TIME	MATRIX	NO. OF CONT.	ТРН	НЧТ	BTE	5 OX (MTB	oil &	Chlo	EDB	Cam	PC PC BC	Ľ			ᆋ	_	2				Test		5	6°C	
SP-1-	13	10/20/06	So	l	X		×.							R		_{	그,	_{					K	$\parallel l$	<u></u>	~	
<u>SP-1-</u>	ß	10/20/06	50	1	\checkmark		×							X									\mathbf{X}		37604	R Phil	-
5P-1-0	c	10/2¢/06	50	1	X		X					_		×									x		JAMPL	h\$	
Sp-1-	D	10/2 <i>3</i> /06	σą	1	x		٨							\mathbf{Y}			╡	-	,				K.				
		10/ /06																									
		10/ /06																							<u> </u>		
		10/ /06																									
		10/ /06																									
		10/ /06									-			_													
		10/ /06	·							-											_						
IIIIII開始 Relinquished by; (Signature)	1	10/ 700	Received by	r. (Signature))		_											Date:	1				\neg	Time:	<u> </u>		
16. 10	mas 9	The second se					~			~								[0	20	<u>> 0</u>	Ę			L	4:20	Mary	
Relinquished by: (Signature)	- Canton	. <u> </u>	Received by	r: (Signatur)	5H	~.	7-	ΓA	MI	rt)							T	Date:	12	In				Time:	17:20	,	
Reinquished by: (Signature)			Received by	y: (Signature))		\leftarrow			/								Date:	109 60	1.	, ,		-	Time:	2.31		
DAVID NOTher 91	A MIH				-				مانغا بر ایرون _{مرک}	n i stannan afair		~ ~		-	·			101	23	101	2			1	05/02/06 Revis	on	
JULIENG T	VVH) -	10/24/01	5 12	100		1		,			<u></u>	Ŋ-			حویت ہے د	روت فر در من		10	12.5	/0	6			14	5		

ē,

'n

Ŧ

This information is business proprietary and confidential and must not be divulged or shared outside the company. The use of this information is strictly for the purpose of doing business with the Centralized Residual Management Team (CRMT). Upon termination of the relationship with the CRMT, this information is not to be forwarded, duplicated, shared or used for any purpose other than for the documentation of past actions.

RESIDUAL MANAGEMENT PROCEDURE

ISSUED DATE: 08/01/01 CANCELS ISSUE: ISSUED BY: LRR

RESIDUAL STREAM: SOIL WITH UNLEADED GASOLINE VENDOR: ALLIED-BFI ALLIED WASTE MANTEGA

ALLIED WASTE - MANTECA 9999 SOUTH AUSTIN ROAD MANTECA, CA 95336

CALIFORNIA - TRANSPORTATION AND RETAIL

STEX - EPA 8021B/8260B (IF BENZENE IS > OR = TO 10 MG/KG THEN TCLP BENZENE IS REQUIRED)

CAM METALS = TTLC METALS - LEAD ONLY

- STLC ON ALL TTLC METALS 10 TIMES STLC MAXIMUM
- TTLC LEAD=>13 MG/KG REQUIRES ORGANIC LEAD ANALYSIS
- IF ANY TTLC TOTAL METAL IS > OR = TO 20 TIMES TCLP REGULATORY LEVELS, TCLP IS REQUIRED

TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS, METHOD 418.1 OF 8015)- GASOLINE

AQUATIC BIOASSAY (FISH TOX) IS ONLY TO BE RUN ON SAMPLES > OR = TO 5000 PPM TPH. AQUATIC BIOASSAY (FISH TOX) = PART 800 OF STANDARD METHODS FOR THE EXAMINATION OF WATER AND WASTEWATER (15TH EDITION)

LABORATORY INSTRUCTIONS (MINIMUM GUIDELINES ONLY)

-ALTERNATE APPROVED TEST METHODS PER SW846 ARE ALSO ACCEPTABLE

-ALL REQUIRED TESTS ON COMPOSITE (Max 4:1)

-LABORATORY IS TO SUPPLY QA/QC INFORMATION WITH ALL ANALYTICAL REPORTS

MAIL OR FAX ALL ANALYSIS TO THE CENTRALIZED RESIDUAL MANAGEMENT TEAM

÷

PROCEDURE ORIGINAL DATE: 08/01/01 PROCEDURE REVISED DATE: 08/01/01

about:blank [] http://rpmp.shellpipeline.com/reports/preview_output.asp

CLIENT NAME: SHEW REC. BY (PRINT) JULIE NG. WORKORDER:	LAB	DATE REC'D AT LAB: TIME REC'D AT LAB: DATE LOGGED IN:	10 23	1.06		<u>, 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999</u>	For Regula	tory Purpos	es?
WORKORDER:	LAB	TIME REC'D AT LAB: DATE LOGGED IN:	1 1838	.J		٠			18d
WORKORDER:	LAB	DATE LOGGED IN:					DRINKING	WATER YI	ES/NO
	LAB.	р <u>ан</u>					WASTE WA	TER YE	S/NO
THE OPPOSITE PEOPONOE	LAB.		,					•	
		1	CONTAINER	PRESER		SAMPLE	, DATE	REMA	RKS:
CIRCLE THE AFFROMMATE HEORONOL	SAMPLE #	CLIENT ID	DESCRIPTION	VATIVE	рп	MATRIX	SAMPLED	CONDITIO	N (ETC.)
1. Custody Seal(s) Present / Absent									
Intact / Broken*				· .'					
2. Chain-of-Custody Pesent / Absent*						·		·	
3. Traffic Reports or		·				·	/		
Packing List: Present / Absent		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·						* MILLIR	LX
4. Airbill: Airbill / Sticker	·				<u>.</u>		i	$00 \cdot 1$	
Present / Absent				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		· \(Z	<u>GW : 5</u>	VOA CIII
5. Airbill #:			· · ·			, Jux/	• •	·	
6. Sample Labels: Present / Absent	· ·	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	•				· · ·		
7. Sample IDs: Listed / Not Listed			·	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	•				· .
- on Chain-of-Custody		· · · · · -		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		<u> </u>			
8. Sample Condition: Intact / Broken* /	· .	`		<u> </u>		\mathcal{O}			
Leaking*		· · · ·			\underline{S}	·		<u> </u>	
9. Does information on chain-of-custody,		· · ·		NY/.					
traffic reports and sample labels.						· · · ·		·	
agree?									
0. Sample received within			·				· ·		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
hold time?		· · · · ·				· ·			
1. Adequate sample volume		,	<u> </u>	· · ·					
received?			-						
2. Proper preservatives used? (es / No*					· .	· .		·	
3. Trip Blank / Temp Blank Received?									
(circle which, if yes) Yes / (No)		/						1f2 : ·	
4. Read Temp: 5. 6°C	· .			-			·		
Corrected Temp:				·	·		·	· · ·	
Is corrected temp 4 +/-2°C? Yes / No**	;		•				1		· .
Acceptance range for samples requiring thermal pres.)		Y						· . ·	K
*Exception (if any): METALS / DFF ON ICE	/			1		·	· · · /		M
or Problem COC	- /				स्याप्य सन्द्र करावन				
SRL Revision 8 Replaces Rev 7 (07/19/05) Effective 09/13/06	*IF CIRC	CLED, CONTÁCT PROJEC	T MANAGER A	AND ATTA	CH R	ECORD O	F RESOLUI	FION. Page { of	<u>}</u>

•

•

•••

í , '

.

.

<u>'</u>.

.

-

1

ĺ

i